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7734 Herschel Ave., Suite'K 
La Jolla, California 92037 
November 10, 1980 

Mr. Monson Hayes ... ., , , • .... 
President . . 

::~e~;l~~~~!;~~;·es Inc. _· . .. ;\ . . , _ .. \·:_<· ·:\\•: 
San Diego, . Ca.liforni.a 92123 · · " :,.~~:t·/·': •.'".Jr, •:··· ... ;. -.. , .. ,:·~ , .. '' ·. ·.: . 

Dear Mr'. Hayes; ·· · : ;foi:;,,;; /, · '/.: :;;;}f 
First, let ·us offer our congratulations on your election · as Pres• '' '·:·•·· "",i'": 
ident of Maxwell Laboratories, Inc. and second, exp;~ss- our ··. : .. ,.: -:·-;. ,./'· 
hope that .. under your direction Maxwell Laboratories / Inc~ may · · ·:·· ·; ~:~"- ;· _.t ri, 
begin to r~turn some remuneration to ,i.ts · shareholde;s .. ·. ;~ · . . ;; .. ~:,,·_ ,) ~; ;-

• I ... • • • - : .• • I ... .l.~ -l 
• I • I, t I • •• .. • • , ;• ~ ~ •·. , • ~ 

. We are writing with regard to the Shareholders ' meeting· on Novem- _:~. \ ) : · 
ber 21, 1980 ; we -- have been shareholders of Maxwell .. Laboratori~s·,>"· -l.~r-~.; · 
Inc. since ·shortly after the inception of the compal')y. In th~t <? · 'f t .. ': 
time we have wai ted, in vain, for a return on our ,l.nvestment~ .. · • .:~ r}f~ 

. . . . · .. . ~· :;;.... ~ •. .. ·, .. :f .: ·•_ .. r:.- .. ~:. 
·,,. We would like to see as an item for discussion at, the meeting -· / '\;~~,;:~~":;\ 
1 

_ on November 21, .. 1980, the matter of · return on investment for ... ,/ ,.·:;;:-:i, -·.(.i ii-. 
the shareholders, including dates and amounts . of .dividends to ·t -::7.'~,=-; •"'f1;"'J 
be paid. ··::. · - _ _.:, · .. -~ - , · .. ;-,:Fr'I(':'·;~_,_ .. ;.-:.~:·,}i,r::)i5~).3h:·/ 
In addition, we understand the-·company is making -~-· Jllajoi'·:invfi!st~·,;: ;· ·;\··::·.: 
ment in an activity called "Directed Energy Beams · Weapons. u · / : ... . ,.--:- :. 

Since this represents a major investment of funqs ~nd effort .:.,;_·~:.,.,_-;, :~it / · 
we would like to know w~y this was not ref errl;!d ·. tq. j .n · the . Annual, .c. :·.:;: : ,:, -: 

Report .. .... ::.:_;, _~1. :;., ;~_·: , . . . . · · . . .· ':~:(_r:/~·~\:.\· '.~.'.;:·· ~: ·:·.-, /< '.·:r::·_f(~}~/.: 
As an additional item on the agenda, we would l,ike. ' to.- "see a -··,;f:,•.~:*~::/ .":.)t ';_ 
discussion of the "Directed Energy Beams Weapons " ;\ including ··\ _';::(_·1~;".:~:t/: 
costs involveqto date, expected costs, expecteq F,Ofita~ility CJ:::: ··,·;::(': 
and impact on ,investment return ~9 shareholder~ ; ( :.·.,: .. _., .. ·. . . ·.,,. .. -~.>·: /\~; .. 

. . . . \ll :i~'r,.:~ _;, J \ .. _ .. ~ • • ·--~'.. !•: ~ t!·l J;.:! j./ •:·_;_:{,_;°t?! i>-

. ~e there~- any · plans at· present for a public · _off ~~i~g: 9~"'" t·h~t ·, ~~~)!~~~;•,}i {~· 
stock and/or · are there any plans for a merger th~t · would giv~<~t)t~.' .,:~;tr, :'. 
a return on all investments, even · to the __ minority ··· ■t.ockholders?f)_{ .;/;~t/ 
We would like ~o see all of the above points add1;eu1~d. ,- ... .. .. ~;.;;::, .·::)~. 

PiV.-LG?Y-~ s(. ~--~-~EC.) /::·:. ;}/i( 
. Hu~im?,~r, CJ Geraldine J. Y '·\ .. :>· ::<.<!.-

; '• 

.... !. 

. ' .. 

· '• .', ' 



. ;, • 

Dr. William H. McMaste+ 
President -
COMPUTRAD~ INC. 
351 Polk Way 
Livermore, California 

Dear Bill : ·. , i-° · . .. 

94550 

August 6, .- 1~81 
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-:"~ ... . J /.--~t• ;_t 
:J' -... 

. : .'· i:._::. ~! 
. ··.: .'. , . ,._,, .. • .. - ... " \·. I 

:.: .•. ·-.• . ,·. · r 

. We would .appreciate it if you would advise us of · the ·\ .. :·., ·• .·· .. > ·:••. :;_. ·.·· 1 
current status of Computrad, Inc. In particular•.:·.· ·, ·:·•. ·,:.: =· .. ··•-·\ .. ·.'. :\L i 

,. - : : . . . :. ':- \·,·:· '>_::._,, ·;· .. --· .' '._.'..·,.'.:_:.:/\::·=-:~;; .,; 
l) . What, if any, are the current l:>usinesi, · ~--"'.:·· •· · . ··· .. :; .. · j 
, - · activities of Computrad? · · · ·· •. · · · ,-,;. ·· :- ·, · · -- : · · ., .. · :·,:,· · . .- <i 1 

~ • . - ,.... .. , . • -· • . :- '; .. . · • •• , - ·-L .~' ·.·: ~·:;'l (., '" •/ !'~:~t-.·~·- ... .. - : · 1 -t·~1- ► 1:· t:~ ~-

·2) .. -~i;e:~~~-a. list .. ~f th~ . ~~:~i~·-,:· .li~biliti;;_·:r/1;:•:t_-:; ,·_:\;_-~_·;.:,.~;i~,:/){if j
1 

. . . : .. · and any potenti~l li~bili ty of the coq,c:,~-> :( ··~ \ ·.: r-, : ·:•- ·' ,\ / )?~-:-' ~ilr 
. ' ', 4 • . 

,. 
' . 

Very truly yours, . 
·• , :~:· . .. ·'i ·• ;. 

__ ./ :::/!· -';:_.{:5\·{"~·~ ;. ·,. - RORAC~ . :)_ ,:: .· ... 
/· . . :-· ,. . - . ~.·. {;~~: !_-:-~:~. ~;,; ·: ~ ! !: . -:·.. • . , .. ~ ~· ~. . 

. . .. ·.... .'· .. . ·,, . . ·. , By ._:_ :_ '.'/'?_ /, 

. .. •~ _I_, ::":.:/ '"_·: ·, I · .. ~ 

· ·' · .. Alan C. Kolb • .. ,.· 3
'. . · -~ - :· · · · : ·.·: - -: .. ... " •,. .: .~- ·.t- •1-1 , . 

'£..~di.~~?/;~';:\:/~:·;\ ),.::f-.~;'$:, ' 
. ·:· .. • ·, 

.• I • 

.. ' . . :,.. ~ 

r .' • • 

._-,.:\ 7 -.;·' ~~/; .... :-· 
• • • l • • .• ·•: ~ • 

I•••,•• 

~ · - .. ,., ,· . . .-,. ' . ·.: :"·.' I By . . ·~--t:~: .. .. . . - IC. .. 'Ii,:·- , 

Raymnd c. O'Rou~ke .. : .. ·-,.~' .. ~' .- ·._,'-:,. /. ·._._ · ,;·:~·- i 
. ,~ .. , -·· .. ·c,,.·>-:-:·p:-- l 

:.;:;\::;; ,. . . . . . . . '/¥1! 
c/o Dr. Raymond C: 0 'ttourke , . . . }!_· .t 
£!4

jo~l:? c!m~~~ t ~2Q~7 .-, :\'"~:f t I 
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8888 Balboa Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92123 · .... · .. :· 

• January 6, 1988 

" "' . 
·: '. ':: . . ... 

Dr. Raymond C. O'Rourke 
7949 Lowry Terrace . 

• . • l 

La Jolla, CA 92037 · .'\• 
·., 

) . '. 

Dear Ray, 
. . 

I have received your handwritten letter dated December 15, 1987. 

The matter of the division, and distribution from Rorack, of the 18,500 shares of . . . ,. . •,, ,·:· · 
·Muwell stock formerly held in the name ofRorack was finally settled between ua by UleBD@ : .:.•,- ~ .:;:< .. ·-~ -I 
of the letter from me to you dated March 9, 1984 which you signed and accepted (copy -:.'' ., _ : . · •· 
attached). Of the 18,500 shares, 6,750 were distributed to you and you exel'Ciaed dissenter'!I :,;.;· ·\~.--~· .•; ~~:~. 
rights and were paid $143,437.50 by Muwell. I did not exercise dissenter's rights as to my . ,,.·:.);. ·, :'t '.: :. 

· 6,750 shares, which shares were distributed to me. As the result of this settlement, I had no : : . < : .. :·· · :·· J.· 
. further claim or right to your 6,750 shares or the proceeds of$143,437.50, andyo'1 had no .:/ ,'/:::.i:-. i)~·~:. 

further claim or right to my 6,750 shares. You had no authority to purchase ou margin or · :_ • ·;,./.,f.' '..:\T;? j 
otherwise any shares in the name or for the account of Rorack or me peraolUllly, and you had ·,.-> ·:~: " :-} tf: 
no authority to reinvest the $143,437.50 for the account of Rorack or for my itCC:OWl~ : . . . '-·::\'/./~J:'- · 
Whatever shares you purchased on margin or otherwise were strictly for ymµa owu personal > :L~ .C·~~-:Y:}t . 
account, for your personal benefit or risk, and not for my account, benefit or risk, or the •. · ·: :: ,;~.:i~:'.2:~t/J:1~iw :· 
account, benefit or risk of Rorack. In this regard, please read the next to the last paragraph· -><-~ _t;:;yt~ -~-l~~~:. · 
of the letter from ~l to ~pper ~ted Ju,Iy 6, 1987 (copy atta~). .· ,// ;- / ','<{ ; ., ,:-::)>\l~°1}rf 

. .~ ... - . . :· ' • . .. • . :/ ,~_-· .. '. •· .. .-· ... J-~,,-,-.~·/{(·1:·.~/J .. '.·· :· 
You have no right or authonty to look t.o me or Rorack t.o satisfy Bateman EJch)ers · . · : ;• · /(''. ; .. J·;'-:P.-;: 
~ call, and any suit you or Chipper bring against Bateman Eichler, Goldman Sacha or · · \~ .' :;:~ ;_:?;;;;'.:' . 
any other party would be solely for your account and at yo'QJ' expense. Chipper baa DO ·. ·: · · • ... /'~/;;'::·S,'. :,f · 
authority t.o represent or speak for, and does not represent, me or Horack ill ,my suit against '/·-._,'"'. . .-·/": _· 
Babunao 'Eichler or Goldman Sachs, or otherwise, and he should not look to me or Rorack to . · r~ .:· _,;"-' ,{:., : · 
pay his legal fees. · · · · · · · ,., ''._ · · · · ·:.-' ::: · .. :: 

.. :· .-;_:' . . ' ·: .: .. ·•\,~.:.- ,\ ·: .. ..- ::/ _:.< :: :~,· .. : .. 
There is no "2nd payment of(144K)" due to Rorackoryou. Neither Horack nor I have : .. • .. :· _.:;"'-r ., ;\•·:·. 

· any claim or action against Bateman Eichler or Goldman Sacha, and I have DO. intention to • · · '' . :: ·· . V'/· 
· sue them either in my~ or in the name of Rorack. · .,_ ' , .. :.; . .. ·, -~ ··. · · · :.. ·( 1--i';: · · : '>,;:. 

· · . _ .. . . . . . ·. . ;:: ;}{1HL1\.} ·., · :: · : i,· :·"::·1\?U-:t-l:, 
· . Ray, as far as I am ~emed, ~ principal issue regarding Horack ~ '.~ved-~ . _,. >:}/ . ~,.::.f.-· · 

1984 when the 18,500 shares were divided between lll. If there are any "loose ends" or _if .. ···,~ · · ~ ·, · 
there is any "closing-out" t.o do, if you don't want Karl Samuelian involved, tlum in all ,,/ .. . :: . , , 
fairness to me, Chipper should not be involved either. Maxwell has not paid :Paµ-ker · · . ,. ; .. ~ ·:.· ;::~, .. ;,:;.-}-~·:. 
Milliken or Karl Samueliam fOI' lepl services rendered for my personal a~t or with _ .. .. _, .. 
respect to Rorack matters. If you want to retain an independent lawyer to represen~ you , · · · -. · , . .. ·: .. · . ·" 
regarding Horack, I can do the same. · ·. . -:.-.:'.0:,:~ .. ; , · :. · , · _ ; . . · .- ~· -_. · .. ;,_· I 

- I ... ~~ ~;·;·_·,1:r~- .. I :_ : • _, .·~-·_~;~·it.~ . -~ ~ ~-.. r\-
;, · Sin~cerely~•- ·.·. · __ . ·. ; __ >:: ..... : .<·····:· --: _ .... 
. '' ,'., ;:-, ~:;.-, :. ·. ·.·, .: "•·... '. -::J 

~ ;-. . . . ~. 
. . :- -~ : . ;~~f:_-,,,. ;. : '.1 

Alan C. Kolb ··· · ·, 
-~ <~' -·+~\;.:} > •·.' 

' ' •, . .. _- .. 

,·, . ; 

,,.- ; . 

;:, t~ ;1 ;, '~-

'': • ,_:.· ,.; ,· -·,-- : }' ·-:.·: ! 

L ,.,,1~~ .di~i:;~j~i 't/·: .• >;it{t,t,, i:l , 
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Attorney at Law 
79-19 Lowry Tcr., Li Jolla, Calif. 92037 

(619) 459-7510 

Mr. Michael Alpert, Esq. 
Gibson, Dunn, and Crutcher 
600 B Street 
San Diego, Cal, 92101 

Dear Mr. Alpert, 

October 6,1988 

I have not heard back a response from your Client, Mr. 
Clifford v. Brokaw III and IRT Corporation in regard to the en­
closed letter to Dr. Alan Kolb of Maxwell. I assume you know 
that Maxwell is in a $30,000,000 . Default in regard to Case No. 
598861, San Diego Superior Court and cannot complete this purchase 
of IRT's assets in any event. 

Furthermore, a Constructive Trust is being placed upon 
Maxwell's assets and the resignation of its entire Board of Di­
rectors (except Dr. Alan Kolb) is to be made at the Maxwell Share­
holders Meeting in December(?), 1988. 

There could perhaps be a "Stock swap", acquisition, or 
merger of IRT by Maxwell, bringing some or all of IRT's personnel 
over to Maxwell, if they desire such. 

At the present time, IRT's stock is essentially worthless 
(i.e., around $.So to $.75). Maxwell's stock not only has its 
quoted $11,75 value, but something like $10, per share roore due to 
liability of the underwriters Goldman, Sachs and Maxwell's law­
firm Parker, Milliken, Clark, O'Hara and Samuelian for violations 
of Section 10 B 5 of the 1934 Securities Exchange Act and CCP, 
section 340.6 (Attorneys' Concealment). such price reflectsthe 
$21.25 former price of Maxwell stock before the s-cubed merger in 
1984, which caused Maxwell's price decline. The IRT situation is 
essentially the same, i.e., a Company in near bankruptcy, being 
acquired or selling major parts of its assets. 

Both for your protection (Lantham and Watkins, the Attor­
neys who represented S-Cubed are arguably also liable under CCP, 
Section 340,6), I bring these matters up to you · and your IRT Clients. 
This is to say that any exchange between IRT and Maxwe11 must be 
absolutely and unequivocally "arms length", since such was not the 
case in the S-Cubed merger. Please inform me of your Clients' inten­
tions. 

. 
sinc~Jl?';, 
727~ 

A(toriiey Al O'Rburke 

A01m 
CC - Alan Kolb, RORACK, Maxwell Laboratories Inc. 



(( fl\A ,J L,J ~ 5 Irv' J 

~ ,a.~~ 
--·. ··- ·· - - • · - ····· . 
Attorney at Law 

79-19 Lowry Ter .• La Jolla. Calif. 92057 · 
(619) ~59-7510 

Dear Fellow Maxwell Shareholders: 

November 17, 1987 

Greetings from •the man who saved Maxwell". I am 
enclosing various Documents for your review to let you know about 
the true condition of Maxwell Laboratories Inc. and your invest­
ment in it, either cUXTent or in the past, i.e., back to 198; 
when the Company first went Public. I would hope you would read 
the enclosed Documents and attend the December J, 1987 Maxwell 
Shareholders '_Meeting_ at _the San Dieg~ Marriott Hotel at JJJ West 
~bor _Prive,.San Diego, California at 9:00 a.m. 

It is no mystery that Maxwell Laboratories Inc. has 
nearly collapsed as ·far as its stock -value. • While the Board of 
Directors is greedily boosting their salaries once again, your 
own investment hovers near extinction. This is no accident or 
freak of Nature as claimed by the Board of Directors. The reasons 
are as follows: 

1. As you may have noticed, after three years of 
Maxwell's having an elaborate cover of a ■iiail Gun• or •snI• 
Picture, such has now been dropped. Furthermore, Maxwell's parti­
cipation in Government Programs of SDI with DARPA and the Depart­
ment of Energy has also been dropped. This is because the Company 
had absolutely no ability to even be in these fields, yet choae 
to do so to create false illusions about their capabilities so 
that Company Insiders could dump their Maxwell Stock at inflated 
prices on a gullible Public. I am specifically referring to 
Maxwell Directors and Officers Dr. Alan lColb, Karl Samuelian, Esq., 
Dr. Kadar Pyatt, and worst of all Peter Saccerd.ote and Goldman Sachs 
who are supposed to be making Maxwell's stock price go up a.Rd n,g! 
down. To say that these individuals have manipulated the Stock 
Market is to state the obvious. To state that such individuals 
should resign in disgrace is also to state the obvious and such will 
be stated formally by myself and others at the Maxwell Shareholder's 
Meeting. 

2. What your Company needs is a total reor,anization 
which clearly ~efines those precise areas that Maxwell is capable 
0£ participatj_ng in, with a pro~itacle return. This means sending 
the •Rail Gun" out to the desert where it belongs, i.e., on a scrap 
heap. F.urther, Maxwell needs an active network of several brokerage 
houses making a market in the stock. Goldman Sachs' only interest 

- l -
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4-0271455296002 10/23/87 ICS IPMRNCZ CSP SOGB 
1 6194597510 MGM TDRh LA JOLLA CA 10-23 0229P EST 

RAYMOND O I RO. . ~KE 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

THIS IS A CONFIRMATION COPY or THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE: 

6194597510 TDRN LA JOLLA CA 138 10-23 0229P EST 
FON 6192795100 
SEAN MALLOY 
MAXWELL LASORATORIES RPT DLY ~GM COPY MESSAGE 
8888 l'ALSOA AVE 
SA~ DIEGO CA 92123 
DEAR SEAN, 
YOU WILL PLEASE OBTAlH A STATEMENT or EXACTLY HOW MUCH CASH MAXWELL 
CURRENtL~ HAS OF THIS DAtE. THIS IS IN REGARD TO A STOCK REPURCHASE 
OF ~AXwELL 1 5 SHARES tO SlABILIZE MAXWELL STOCK PRICE. AS YOU MUST 
~NO~ BY NOW WITHOUT ANY MAXWELL INTEHVENTION MAXWELL STOCX PRICE IS 
DO TO COLLAPSE ON MONDAY BECAUSE or tHE INABILITY or THE BROKERAGE 
HOUSES TO COVER MAXWELL. HENC! THERE MUST BE ~AXWELL INTERV£NTIOH. I 
REMIND YOU THAT ?OU A~E ~ELL. A~AAE OF AuL friE PHIOR PROBLEMS WITH 
MAXWELL wHICri l HAVE B~EN INFORMING YOU ABOUT FOR SEVERAL MONTHS NOW. 
tHER£fOHE YOU AND KAiL SAMUELIAN MUST DO S0~£THING ABOUT THIS PROBLEM 
RlGHt How. PLEASE CONIACl ME OVER THE •£EK£ND A? THE TEL£PhONE NUMdER , 
BELOW IF YOU HAVE TH~ CASH FIGURE AVAILABLE. 
SINCEREL.Y, 

AT?ORHEY AL O'ROURKE 
7949 LOWkY TERRACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 
(619) 459-7510 
7949 LOWRY TERNACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

14:29 ES.r 
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4•020142S296002 10/23/87 ICS IPMRNCZ CSP SDGB 
1 6194597510 MGM TORN LA JOLLA CA 10•23 1257P EST 

AL O'ROUffKE 
7949 LOwRY TERRACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

tHIS I~ A CONFIRMATIUN COPY or THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE: 

6194597510 TORN LA JOLLA CA 144 10•23 . 12~7P JST 
FON 6192795100 
CR ALAr. KOLB 
MAX•~LL LA~ORATORIES RPT DLI MGM COPY MESSAGE 
8888 BALdOA AVE 
SAN DIEGO CA 92123 · 
DEA~ ALAN, 

YOUH SECRETARY MYRNA INFORMED ME THAT YOU WOULD BE OJT or TOWN, BUT 
NEVER ?Ht ~ESS, IT IS ABSOLUTELY IMP!RATIVE THAT rou CONTACT EITHER 
RAY O'AOUP.KE OR I OVER THE WEE~END OF OCTOBER 23 TO 25. THE PRIVE or 
MAX~ELL'S STOCK IS GOlNG TO GO DOW~ ?O BENEATH THE SS RANG~ BY THE 
e~GINNING or NXT WEEi &£CAUSE or NUMEROUS MARGIN CALLS AGAINST 
MAXWELL SHAREHOLDERS. DO YOU HAVE ANY IDEA or YOR LlASILITY IN THIS 
MATTER? ~AXWELL CE~~AlNLl HAS SUFFICIENT CASH ASSETS TO STEP INTO tHE 
OPEN MAnKETPLACE AND STABILIZE THE STOCK PRICE AS OTHER SAN DIEGO 
COMPANIES ARE DOING. I WOULD REMIND ?OU AS YOU CAH CHECK WITH KARL 
SAMUELIAi, ~SQ, THAT £VEN UNDER THE ~A~S or THE STATE OF DELEWARE, 
MAXWELL'S DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS ARE LlABL£ FOR RECKLESS OR GROSSLY 
INCOMPETENT ACTIONS. 
PLEASE CALL RAY CR I 0~ KARL IMMECIAtELY. 

AL 0 1 ROU"KE 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

12:56 EST 

(. 
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6194597510 MGMB TORN LA JOLLA CA 445 10•24 0113P EST 
ZIP 

. llOC?OR ALAN KOLB==- s-- - --= -- __ 
MAXW-ELL uA8OHATORIES : __ .=_ _ _ ·- ·- · 

8888 BALBOA AVE 
SAN DIEGO CA 92123 
DEAR Al.AN, 

I HAVE HOT HEARD BACK FRCM YOU AND SO I MUST ASSUME THAT I MUST GIVE 
YOU LEGAL NOTICE IN REGARD TO THE TELEPHONE CONVERSATION BETWEEN 
MYSELF ANO MAXWELL'S AtTORNEY KARL SAMUELIAN IN REGARD TO THE 
POSITION or THE BOARD OF r1RECTORS or MAXWELL'S DECISION or OCTOBER 
21 1987 NOT ?O AEGlij REPURCHASE OF MAXWELL SHARES UPON THE OPEN 
MARKET. PLEASt 8~ AQVISEt AS FOLLOWS: 

1. IT IS AN EUTIRELY INCREDIBLE AND RECKLESSLY NEGLIGENT ACT or TH£ 
BOA~D OF DIRECTORS NOT TO PURCHASE MAXWELL SHARES AT THE PRESENT 
TIME. AS YOU KNOW~ THE COMPANY HAS 2 MILLION DOLLARS IN CASH AND 
COULD HAVE COVERED AN ~QUITY LOSS OF HALF THE COMPANY'S VALUE FOR 
SO~€THING LIKE 400 TO 500 THOUSAND DOLLAkS I.E. SUCH AMOUNT COVERING 
~AlWELL'S NUMBER OF SHARE~ TRADED OF AROUND 40 TO 50 THOUSAND SHAR£S 

_ _'IRADED __ LA~T w E._EK. ____ - · _ _ __ . _ _ 

2. I FULLY INTEND TO FILE A CIVIL LAWSUIT THIS WEEK SEEKING A 
CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST OVER MAXWELL'S ASSETS IN ORDEH TO CQMPEL THE 
PUHCHASE OF MAXWELL SHARES AND THE STASLIZATION or MAXWELL'S PRICE IN 
t~E BEST INTE~EST Or MAXWELL SHAREHOLDERS. AS I UNDERSTAND IT FROM 
KAHL, lOU WISH TO USE THE 2 MILLION DOLLARS ON SO~£ OBSCURE COMPANY 
PROJECT. I? GOES WITHOUT SAYING THAT THE COMPANY'S CHAIRMAN OF THE 
BOARD" SHOULD NOT BE EITHER OUT or TOWN OR UNAVAILABLE AND SIMPLY DO 
NOTHING IN THIS CRlTICAL TIME PERIOD. FURTHER, I INTEND TO SERVE AS 
PARTY 01::FENDANTS SUCH PEHSONS AS SEAN MA.LLOY, PETER SARCERDOTE, AND. 
EACH AND EV~RY OTHfR MAXwELL OFFICER AND DIRECTOR. SINCE YOU HAVE AN 
UPCO~ING BOAiD OF UIRlCTORS MEETING AND A SHAREHOLDERS MEETING, I 
tH~NK IT· 1~ RATHER OBVIOUS WHEN THESE PERSONS WILL BE SERVED. 

3. IN REGARD TO tHi ACTUAL STOCK MECHAHICS, I WOULD REMI~D YOU A~D 
tHE OTH~R MAXWELL BOA~D or DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS, THAT ONCE 
~AXWiLL'S PRlCE APPROACHES S5 PER SHARE IT WILL NO LONGER BE 

iO REPl.Y 3Y MAl~RAM MESS,).GE, SEE R~RSE SIDE FOR WESTERN UNION'S '1'01.L • FREE PHONE NUMBERS 

PAGE 2 

~ARGINABLE UNDER SEC ~EGULATIONS AND WILL HENCE TOTALLY COLLAPSE TO 
S1 OR S2, lF NOT L~ss. ~ARL HAS INFOR~ED HE tHAT EVEN THIS ABSURD 
EVENTUALITY DOES NOT AFFECT THE COMPANY OR ITS BOARD OF DIRECTONS. I 
THlMK IT IS uBVIOUS THAT THE SHAREHOLDERS THINK OTHERWISE AND HENCE 
IS !HE R~ASON fOH MY FLLING A CIVIL LAWSUIT WITH APPLICATION FOR A 
CONSTRUCTIVE !~UST. 

I ~ILL B~ AVAlLABL~ ALL tHIS WEEK AND I ~OULO STRONGLY SUGGEST THAT 
YOU CCNfACT ME At ~OU~ EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY. I ~OULO REMIND YOU THAT 
YUU~ PERSO~~L LIAnlLlT~ IS SEVERAL MILLIOkS OF DOLLARS ALREADY ANO n 



~AILGRAM SERVICE CENTER 
MlDOLEIUWN, VA. 22&45 
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4•016470S297002 10/24/87 ICS IPMRNCZ CSP SDGB 
1 6194597510 MG~ TORN LA JOLLA CA 10•24 0144P EST 

OR RAYMOND C O•ROUkKE 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

THIS rs A CONflR~AtION CCPY or THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE: 

&194597510 . MGMB ?ORN LA JOLLA CA 294 10•24 0144P EST 
ZIP 
SEAN MALOY, CHIEF rtNANCIAL OFFICER 
CAR.€ MAXWELL LABORATU~IES 
8888 BALSOA AVE 
SAN DIEGO CA 92123 
DEAR SEAi'I 

I AM PUZZLED 8Y YOUR NOT CALLING ME ABOUT MAXWELL'S CASH POSITION SO 
I AM THEREFORE GIVING YOU LEGAL NOTICE AS FOLLOWS: 
Cl) kARL SA~U[LIAN HAS INFORMED ME THAT MAXWELL HAS AT LEAST S2 
MILLION IM CASH. THIS WAS CERTAINLY A SUFFICIENT SUM TO COVER A 
~AXWELL SHARE REPURCHASE WHICH WOULD HAVE STABILIZED MAXWE~L'S PRICE 
DURING THE PAST wEEK. INDEED A SU~ OF AROUND 400,000 TO 500,000 WOULD 
HAVE COVERED SUCH. THIS IS EXACTLY WHAT EACH ANO EVERf OTHER SAN 
DIEGO COMPANY DID 'EXCEPT MAXWELL IN THE PAST WEEK. 
(2) i AM FILING A CIVIL LA~SUIT ~HIS ~EEK TO PLACE A CONSTRUCTIVE 
TPUST OVER MAXWELL'S ASSETS TO PROTECT THE MAX~ELL SHAff!HOLDERs · rROM 
FURTHER GPOSSLY NEGLIGEN~ ACTIONS BY MAXWELL'S OFFICERS AND 
DIRECTORS. IN THE MEANTIME OUT or MAXWELM'S CASH RESERVE YOU WILL NOT 
MA~E iNY PAYMENTS FOR T~INGS LIKE BUILDINGS, kORTGAGES OR OTHER 
NON•£SSE~TIAL MATTERS. I INTEND TO Git A JUDGE·•s ORDER FOR THE SHARE 
PEPUMCHAS£ PLAN ANO USE SUCH CASH AS IT IS STILL AVAILABLE. 
(3) SUCH LAWSUIT WILL BE SERVED UPON YOU PERSONALLY AS WELL AS OTHER 
orr1cE~S AN~ DiqlCTORS. I AM PUZZLED eY YOUR ACTIONS WHICH ARE 
TOTALLY IRHESPONSIBLE . lN THE EXTREME ACCORDING TO TH£ STANDARDS OF 
ANY ACCEPTABLE FINANCIAL OFFICER etHAVIOA. FURTHER YOU HAVE KNOWN 
PER~ONALLY FOR SOM~THING LIKE TWO YEARS THAT ALL or THESE PROBLEMS 
~BOUT MAXWELL WEHE caMINC TO A HEAD AND tHAT M!tTlNG~ B~TWEEN MYSELF, 
KARL SAMUELIAN AND ALAN ~OLB HAVE BEEN GOING ON REGULARL! AT MAX~ELL 
FOM SUCH TIME. NEVEP~HELESS YOU HAVE NOT TOLD A SINGLE SHAkEHOLDER 
ABOUT SUCH JNO HAVE OBVIOUSLY BREACHED YOUR FUDICIARY DUTIES TO DO 
SUCH. 

SINCERELY 
ATtORNEY AL O'RO~RKE 
7949 LOWRY !EPRACE 

_. LA JOLLA CA 92031· 

_ .... ---·-~-----------· -·-· 
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4•0 105345298002 10/25/87 ICS IPMBNGZ CSP 50GB 
1 6194597510 MGM TDBN LAJOLLA CA 10•25 0644P EST 

RAYMOND C OROURKE 
7949 LOWRY T~RRACE 
LAJOLLA CA 92037 

THIS IS A CONFIRMATION COPY or THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE: 

·0194597510 MGMB TDBN LAJOLLA CA 120 10•25 0644P EST 
ZIP 
COCTO~ KEDAR PYATT JR 
MAXWtLL LABORATORIES 
888ij BALBOA AVE 
SA~ OI£GO CA .92123 
DEAR DOCTOR PYATT: I HAVE BEEN INFORMED BY KARL SAMUELIAM ESQ THAT 
AS A DIRECTOR OF MAX•ELL YOU HAVE VOTED AGAINST A SHARE REPURCHASE or 
MAXWEL~ STOCK to StASILIZE MAXRELLS PRICi. 1 WOULD R£HI~O YOU THAT 
A CIVIL LAW SUIT IS dEING FILED THIS WEEX IN SAN DIEGO TO PLACE A 
CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST ON MAXWELLS ASSET~ FOR THE PROTECTION or THE 
SHAREHOLOERS AND THAT lOU WILL BE NAMED A DEFENDANT IN SUCH ACTION 
~Itri DA~AGES DATING BACK TO THE MERGER or SYSTEMS SCIENCES A~D 
SOfTWAAE INC INTU MAX-~LL BACK IN 1984. 1 WOULD STROHGLl SUGGEST 
THAT YOU CONSULT WlTH KARL ABOUT YOUR LIABILIT?. SINCERELY, 

AT!OAHEY A~ ORQUKK~ 

U: 43 E·ST 



MAILGRAM SEPVICE ClNTER 
MIOOLE!OWN, VA. 22645 
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4•041611S300002 10/27187 ICS IPMRNCZ CSP SOGB 
1 &194597510 MG~ TORN L~ JOLLA CA 10•27 0932, EST 

RAYf'ONO O'ROURKE 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

THIS __ _!! A_ CO~f_I_RMA~1Q_N __ f(!PY . OF THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE: 

&194597510 MGM~ TORN LA JOLLA CA 192 10•27 0932P EST 
ZIP 
ALAH KOLS/P.ONACX•~OTY HAYES 
MAXWELL LAijOkAT~~IES 
8888 BAL80A AVE 
SAN DIEGO CA 92t23 
D~AR ALAH AND MONTE 

! DO NOT KNO• WHY IOU HAVE NOT CONTACTED ME SINCE KARL SAMUtLIAN 
ST~TED TU ME THAT YOU WOULD ACCEPT OR RETURN MY PHONE CALLS. I 
SUGGESt YOU LOOK AT THE SAN DIEGO UNION OF TUESDAY, OCTOBER 27TH 1987 
IN ~£GARO TO MAXWELL'S BUYBACK OF ITS SHARES. THE NE~S ARTICLE STAtES 
THAT YOU ARE BUYING SACK 750,000 SHARES WHEN IT WAS MY UNDERSTANDING 
!HA? YOU ij£AE O~LY BUYlMG BACK 75,000 SHARES ACCORDING TO KARL. 
P~EASE CUNFTRM OR COR~~Ct THIS NUMBER. FURTHER, YOU MUST CONTACT 
EIT~ER MYS£Lr or DAVE ~VANS IN REGARD ?O USING ANY MAXWELL CASH WITH 
eATEMAN•tlCHLER. THIS WILL STABILIZE MAXWELL'S .PRICE WHICH.is STILL 
FLUCTUATIMG nETWtEN th£ !ROKERAG£ HOUSES AY AS MUCH AS 2 POINTS I.E. 
& VS 8. I FURTHEA RF.MINO YOU THAT THE DI~ECTOR'S LIABILITY DATES BACK 
ro L-St WEDNESDAY, n.CTOBER 21ST 1987 AT A DOUBLE DIGIT PRICE I.E. ill 
to S12 ROUG~LY AND N~l TH£ CURRENT $6 TO $ij FIGURE. rNALLY, ALAN MUSt 
CONTAC1 HIS PA~TN£j IN ~CRACK ~Al O'ROURKE au, TH£ S143,000.00 
MAXWELL STILL OWlS RURAC~. 

SINCERELY 
ATTY AL 0 1 ROURK1£ 

21:29 ES? 
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4•035038S300002 10/27187 ICS IPMRNCZ CSP SDGB 
1 0194597510 MbM TOR~ LA JOLLA CA 10•27 0630~ EST 

'RAYMOND O'ROUR~E 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

?HIS IS A CONFIRMATION COPY OF' THE FOLLOWJN~ ~ES~AGE: 

61945j7510 TORN LA JOLLA CA 204 10•27 0630P EST 
FON 619.2795100 
ALAM KOLS AND SEAN MALLOY R~T CLY MGM COPY MESSAGE 
MAXW~LL L~BORATORI~S 
88~8 BALBOA AVE 
SAN DIEGO CA 92123 
DEAR ALAN AND SEAN 
IN REGARD TO THE MAXWELL SHARE REPURCHASE, YOU HAVE NOT PLACED ANY 
ORDERS wITH THE LA JULLA OFFICE OF BATE~AN EICHLER AND DAVE EVANS OF' 
SUCH OFFICE. lnSTEAD IOU HAVE PLACED YOU~ OROEKS wI?ri GOLDMAN SACHS 
IN NEw YOP.K. THIS 1S i40T SUFFICIENT 81:CAUSE or tHE OUTSTANDlMG 
MAXwELL P~OBL~MS WITH SEVERAL CUSTOMERS IU LA JOLLA. BY TOMORROW 
MORNING .THROUGH BA?EMAN EICHLER IN LA JOLLA YOU NUS! REPEAT MUST 
PURCHA~~ ENOUGH SHA~tS or MAXWELL TO ~AKE THE PRICE or MAXWELL GO 
eACK UP A80Vt SlO AT LEAST WHICH YOU PROMISED· TO 00 tHROUGH CAML 
SA~UELLAH IN HIS T!Li1HON£ CONVERSATION •IlH "ISS MARY 0 1 ~UURK£ AS OF 
LAST EVENING 0CTOB£A 1o 1987. IF YOU DO NOT DU ~HAT I AM TELLING YOU 
lO DO YOU ARE GOlNG · TO TRIGGER YET ONE MORE PRICE COLLAPSE ·or MAXW~L~ 
AND AS ·1 HAVE TOLD yc,U ~EFOPE BOTH YOU AND SEAN ANO EVERY OTHER 
CI~ECTOR AhO OFFICEP ur MAXWELL WILL BE HELD LIABLE FOR SUCH. FURThER 
IT IS EXl~EMELY OUTRAGEOUS THAT GOLOMAN SACHS HAVING CAUSED THESE 
PMOHLE~S OVER THE LA~T COUPLE or YEARS ei COHSTANT SHO~T SELLIHG Of 
MAXWELL IS NOW GIV~N THE BUSINESS FROM YOU. PLEAS£ CONTACT EITHER 
MYSELF ~R CARL IMM~OI~tELY ABOUT IHIS MATT~H. 
SINCl::~ELt, 

ArtCAN~Y AL 0 1 ROURKE 
7949 LU~RY TER~AC£ 
LA JOLLA, CA 92037 
7949 MO•RY !~P~ACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

tll:27 EST 

MGMCOMP 
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4•02&434S302002 10/29/87 ICS IPMRNCZ CSP SOGB 
1 6194597510 MGM 'TOR~ ~A JOLL~ CA 10•29 0408P EST 

ATTORNEY AL O'ROUR~E 
7949 LuWRY TERRACE . 
LA JOLiA CA 92037 

THIS IS A CONFIRMATION COP? OF THE FOLLO~ING MESSAGE: 

6194597510 tURN LA JOLLA CA 22J 10•29 0408P EST 
FOH 6192795100 
ALAN KOL~, SEAN MALO~, AND MONTE HAYES RPT OLY MGM COPY MESSAGE 
~AXWELL LABORATORIES 
8888 BALBOA AV£ 
SAN DI£Gu CA 92123 
DEAR ALAN, MONTE, A~D SEAH 
I A~ DEEPLY DISTURBED SY THE FAILURE or YOUR MAH MR STAN A8RAHMS IN 
TH~ LOS A~G€L£S OFFICE OF GOLDMAN•SACHS TO PURCHASE BACK ANY 
SUBStANTlAL NUMBER or MAXWELL SHARES AS TH£ BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
PRO~ISED TO uo. IN rACT ?HE LAST BID FROM GOLOMAN•SACHS AS or THE 
291H Of OCTO&Ek ACT~ALLY ~AS A QUARfER POI~T LO~ER THAH TH£ BID ASKED 
P"ICE OF OTHER SAN DIEGO BROKERS. THIS HAS HAD THE UNSETTLING EFFECT 
AS IS PERF£C?LY oevruus OF MAKING THE SAN DIEGO BROKERS BELIEVE THAT 
THEPE IS ~o SHARE RE~URCHASE PLAN UNDER •Al, AHO THAT IN rACT THE 
E~1I~E NE•S ANHOUNCEM£NT WAS A COMPLETE HOAX. tHE? ARE TH£i£FORE 
eEGINNlnG TO LlQOIDAl£ THEIR POSI?IONS WITH MAXWELL BEGINNING 
!OMO~~O• FRIDAY T~~ 3UTM A~D NEXT WEEK AS •ELL. I HAVE NEVER SEEN 
SUCH ~LATANT lNCOM~EHTENCE OR CELIBERATE "SQUEEZING OUT" OR PRESSURE 
TACTICS, ANO I wau~o M~~lND YOU THAT I INTEND TO FIL£ A 10•85 
jtCURITIES ACTION ANO SEHVE SUCH UPON MR PETER SARCEROOTE, AND THE 
OT~lN MAXWEL~ oOAPu Of DIREC!ORS AND OFFIC£RS AT rHE UPCOMING 
ClCEMBiK 3 SHA~€HO~O~R~ MEETING AT THE SAN DIEGO MAMIOTT I REMIND YOU 
FURTHER ·rHAT SUCH •tLL INCLUDE THE ORIGihAL LOSSES PENDING FROM 
GOLD~A~•SACHS SHORtSEL~ING OF MAX•ELL BEGINNING WITH THE MERGEK OF 
s-cuaF.D lNTO MAXwE~l, BAC~ ON THE SPRING OF 1984. 
SINCERELY 

AfTUN~EY AL O'HOURK£ 
7949 LOw~Y T~PRACE 
LA JCLLA CA 92037 

10:ll ES'I 
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4•052009~303002 10/30/87 ICS IPMRNCZ CSP SDGB 
1 619i597510 MGM TOR~ LA JOLLA CA 10•30 0948P EST 

RAYMONC O'ROURKE 
7949 LOW~Y TE~R~CE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

lHIS IS A CONFIRMA1ION CCPY OF THE FOLLO~ING MESSAGE: 

· 619459r510"M~M8 TORN LA JOLLA CA 264 10•30 0948P EST 
ZIP 
MR SEAN MALO~ 
MAXWELL LABORATORIES 
8888 BALBOA AV£ 
SAN OIE~O CA 92123 
CE~R SiAN, 

l 010 NOT ~EAR BACK FROM EITHER YOU, ALAN OR CARL ON FRIOAl SO I MUST 
THEPEFOHE INFORM YOU THAt YOU ARE UNDER A DUTY AS CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OfFICEP or ~AXw£LL TO TAKE PHYSICAL POSSESSION OF THE RORAC~ FILES IN 
ALA~ KOLB'S POSSESSION IN THE FRON? OFFICE. THESE RECORDS REFLECT . 
NUMEROUS SHAREHOLDER ISSUES AS YOU ARE WELL AWAP.E AND EVEN DETAIL TH~ 
eASIS ru~ AL~EGATIONS OF IMPROPER CAMPAI~N DONATIONS TO THE 1982 ANO 
19Bb ,ovERNOM OEUKHEJIAN CAMPAIGN REFLECTED BY THE SAL£ or MAXWELL 
SHA~ES DURING THE s-cU~EC MERGER IN 1983 AND 1984. I wOULD STRONGLY 
ADVISE !OU TO OBTAl~ INDEPENDENT COUNSEL ADVICE AdUUT YOUR POSITION. 
ANY CLAl~S ow YOUR PART or •CLEAR CONSCIENCE• ~k GOOD FAITH.ARE NOT A 
DEFENSE TU S~CURIT1£S FRAUD AND IMPROPER CAMPAIGH DONATIONS AS A 
LAWYER w!LL ?ELL YOU. I wILL ASSURE YOU THAT AT THE SHAREHOLDERS 
MEETlNG NUMERUU~ LAWSUITS WLLL BE FILED BY SUCH TIME AND SERVED UPUN · 
THe VA"lOUS OFFICEHS ANO DIRECTORS OF MAXWELL. FURTHERMORE, THE 
~OS!TION uf GOLOMA~-~ACHS LIQUIDATING MAXWELL S~ARES IN AN ATTEMPT TO 
S!IFL~ ~AY O'HOUkKE OR ~YSELF . IS ONLY GOING TO LEAD TO SEVERE 
REPEHCUSSIUNS AGAI~ST ANY PARTY WHO HAD KHOWL OGE OF SUCH EVEN IF 
SUCH ~ARfY O~JECTED BUT CID NOT INFORM RAY AND I. I AM WELL AWARE ur 
-~AT IS OCCURRING lN ~~w YOHK BETWEEN GOLDMAn•SACHS AHO 
BATEMAN-~ICHL£k AS t HAVE BEEN INFORMED BY BROKERS Of SUCH orFICES. 
tOU 1t!LL PLE:ASE: RE"LY BY MONDAY THAT YOU HAVE IN FACT IMPLEMENTED. THE 
PEQUESH.:O A Ct lO~ • . 

21: 49 EST 



MAILGRAM SERVICE ClNTER 
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4-v07551S305002 11/0l/ij7 ICS IPMMTZZ CSP ~OGB 
1 6194597510 ~G~ TD~T ~A JOLLA CA 11•01 0323P ESI 

AAY~ONC C 0 1 ROURKE 
7949 LQw~Y TE~RACE 
LA JOLLA .CA 92037 

t~IS IS A CONFIRMAtIO~ COPY OF THE FOLLOwIHG ~ESSAGE: 

bl9459751U MG~8 TU~1 LA JOLLA CA 169 11-01 0323P ~ST 
ZIP 
ALA~ KOLS ANO SEAN MALUY 
MAX~iLL i,ASOkAfO~!ES 
~8th! @Ai,dOA AVI:: 
SA~ DIEGO CA 92123 
DEAR SEAN ANO ALAN 

l H~VE JU~t REC!IV~n . !HE MAXWELL ANNUAL SHAREHOLDERS REPORT. IT'S 
~A~[FESTLf ASSURED nlSCRlPTION or GOLDMAN - SACHS AS MAXWELL MAR~ET 
~~EC!ALIST IS nEREBY ChALLENG~C UNDER tHE PROXY iROVISIOHS OF US 
SECURI1I~S LA~S. A~ YOU KNOw YOU HAVE NOt INFOkMl::O A SINGLE 
ShA~EHGLu~k ABOUT ~Qi,OMA~ • SACHS' POSITION IN THE RECENT MAXWiLL 
STUCK CUi,LAPSE. YOU MU~~ CORRECT THIS NOW TO ThE SHAkEHOLOl::RS OR I 
wILL DC SO USING Th€ 1~84 SHAREHOLOEMS LIST WHICH ~ILL AT LEAST· MEACH 
1/2 UP SO OF TH£ CURkEhT ~AX~ELL SHAREHOLO~RS. I SIMPLY CANNOT 
Uk0€HStAND YOUH AClIOH~ ~HICH ARE IN FLA~RANT VIOLATIO~ or APPL1CABL£ 
PNOXY SOLicrtATION Ru~~s I.E. YOU APE NOT !NFORMinC THE SHAR~HOLO~KS 
1~AT YOU A~£ 'EnugSTl~G lHAT THEY AP~ROV~ !hROUGri THEIH PROXY Thi 
UNL~w~'UL ACTIONS 0~ GO~OMAN - SACHS OF LAST WEEK. I WOULD REMl~O YOU 
~Qt" 0~ T~E ~~lMlNAL PtNALTIES APPLICASLt IN THIS MATT~R A~D SUG~EST 
YOU C~~S~LT INDE~EhO~N1 COUNSEL 

SINCt:PE'L,~ 
At[O~~lY AL ~•HOURK~ 

-- -= ~~J " ~•, f \I ' ~~ •. •' I·== ~ 0 -~ . -- • • _ -• - .., -- •-- • • .---·-•• • •-• •- --
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- ·- - . ·-- - ··- ·. --- _ __ __ ___ __ _ is in sending Maxwell's stock price even lower, ·'· ~ 
so that they can cover all the "short-sales" both they and their ­
Clients have been making over the ~ast three years on Maxwell 
stock. 

The anaJ.ogy of invi-ting the wolf into the chicken house 
can only come to mind, with the continued presence of Peter Saccer­
dote and Goldman Sachs on Maxwell's Board. Further, the Attorney 
who should be screaming bloody-murder on your behalf, Mr. Karl 
Samuelian, Esq., chooses ,ng! ~o do so because of his friendship 
with Mr. Peter Saccerdote, Goldman Sachs, and Security Pacific 
National Bank, the largest Client ·or Goldman Sachs'. 

J. As you will see from the enclosed Telegram Copies, 
it is only because of my intervention that a Maxwell Shareholders' 
Repurchase Plan was initiated after an arrogant, fraudulent, unlaw­
ful battle between the Maxwell Board of Directors and myself. Had 
this not been done, your stock would now be around $2 to $J per 
share--;Jien its book value is more like $15 per share. I would hope 

~ha~ -you would q::ee tha,t this is ~ absurd situation. Furthermore, 
there are even several San Diego Companies interested in buying 
Maxwell Laboratories Inc. at a price of over $20 per share, i.e., 
book value plus premium. Further still, while no: . one has yet in­
formed you of such, each Maxwell Shareholder dating back from 
1983, i.e., at the time o~ the Merger o~ Systems, Science, and 
Software into Maxwell Laboratories Inc. has a vested Right to 
$21. 25 plus·. interest due to the Shareholder's Dissenter Rights 
,ng! being explained to you. 

I hope to see you at the Maxwell Shareholders' Annual 
Meeting. Any questions from you or your legal advisers will be 
responded to by me promptly. 

Sin~:; 
?- -CJ~_, 

Attorney Al 0~ 

AO:b 
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4-0227418293•011 10/20/87 ICS SOTSCT3 SOGB 
SUSPEC'IE.O OUPLlCA-rl::: 4•040969S293002 ·ICS IPMRNCZ CSP 
1 bl94S97510 ~G~ TORN MA JOLLA CA 10•20 0653P EST 

► RAY~CN - C o•~OUPKE 
7949 LO~RY TER~ACE 
LA JOLLA CA 92037 

!HIS IS A CONFIRMA?ION COPY OF THE FOLLOWING MESSAGE: 

bl945~7510 MGMB TORN LA JOLLA CA 167 10•20 0653P EST 
ZIP 
OR ALAI~ I\OLB 
MAX~F.LL ~ASORATOkIES 
8Rltd eALaOA AVE 
SAN DIEGO CA 92123 
Cl::AR A1.1'N, 

IN REGAkD TO TH~ ~A~•~LL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETLNG ON OCTOBER 21, 
1967 AI LuS ANGELe~ ~IRPORT HILTON HOTEL, PL!ASE SE AOVISEO THAT 1 
HAVE l~FORMEO KAhL 5A~uELIAN AS FOLLOWS: 

1. ~EITHER YOUR FAHT~E~ IN RORACX~ OR. ~AYMOND □ 'ROURKE OR AMY OTH~R 
MAA•iLL SHAQ£HULOEri Nl~OS TO TOLERATE THE NEGLIGENCE or THE MAXWELL 
eOA~D OF Dl~ECTO~S tN MOt PUkCHASING MAXWELL SHAKES ON THe OPEN 
,A~i<iT ta STAdILIZ~ THt STOCK PRICE OF ~AX•ELt:&tHIS IS SEING DONE BY 
"1Al'H OlHC:R CUMt>ANit.S AS I SPE.IK TO YOU AHO BUTH' YtJU ANO THE 8OAi\O 
~UST D~ 1HE SAHE TO ~~EVENT A TOTAL MAXW~LL COLLAPS~. 

2. i<AwL SAiO l.'i-lA'I N€· .-ullLO RELAY '!HIS ME.S·SAG~ 'tO YOu VEKSALLY eu·.r tou 
SHOULD 8~ ~Ao ►: A-AKE OF 'IrlE FACT 'IHAt YOUR ACTlO~S IN THIS CHitICAM 
11"~ ?ERlOO FOR ~AAW~Lw wILL ~E DETEft,INAtIV~ OF SHAREHOLUER LA-SUIT~ 
c~ THF A~Si~CE Of ~UCH. I AM SPECIFICALLl REFERRI~G ro ?HE S•CUBED 
Sl!UAtIO~. 

AT!Q~ijiY A~ O'~OUR~E 

-.-- ·----- - . ' 

/J 



l.Jr. Al~n t. ol t: 
Chninn:m o l thr. Lo:-; rd 
1;:axwr. ll 1-:i Lo-.:- :~ t ori, ~ , inc • 
8flJ.5 r. :.~ l bon AV£'. 
~1-1n Di~,,~o, \..!,, . 

Dr-nr Aln.n a 

. Oct. 18, l~BJ 

l hnvr t,~cn informr.d about e pendin~ n.caui~l tion of 
~--..:ubcd by 1- ,~1xw,..ll, which o.o :, ou k 0,0 , ls int(lndf"d to serve no 
oth{"r purpor.,., th~~n to cover up t _ ties b€ twr-En 1. rnnk ..;1nrk, 
1-arkf'r t-.illikcn, ,~1:'lrk _-.: t, '!t~ . , J-:~ub('d, n.nd i• anr'.:'ll, the sub-
ject of .Y 01.:r o.,,, ( loop letter o ; or:1p\ltrad o! which q:•!\Ilk ,.;![Irk. 
was euch nn inhf.'rf·nt fn.ctor tho11 .n;h tlw Lincoln oood i: und. 1 
must insiEit thr.t :vou mr.ike known io both i, .::,.xwr-11 's · flharehold~r::1 
~nd ~-..:.:ub~d • e nh:.1r~holde:·rs thf' full bnsia of J, ornck 's oomplo.lnts 
;!bout ll:nnr,:-11, lt'!:1 o1ficcrs rmd dirrctors, inter-loeldnr; with 
s- C11b,,u throuri:h b=irkn· J•:illl1< €n , .anrl:: .~. O'llern (i.e. Kn.rl 
Samuelirin rind 1 r Dnk ...: lnrk) and the f ;:i cts aurroundin'5 ; rank Clark' o 
reoir:nation fro·11 the i·110.x~ll l ,on.rc! of Directors duf.' to the oonflic t 
of intf'r~~ t!"I w:tth .:..; - t..:ubedc Speoific~lly, as ha!I been repeated to 
you on SC'V"'rr.t l occo"ions, it is Mornol~ and Ur. O'.kourke 'R posltlcn 
that a.11 tc,chnic ::illy correct p;i,Y~ioe wa!l thrown into a corporntr.: 
trnah can when l rr:mk .. aE'lrk lc·ft ,<r-1.:,niu~ll r.md left Karl und .vournr- lf 
in charr:,, to mnnipulote both L. ~. a,,rr-nnr. con trPctg and third 
pnrtir.R ( i."., thr. tJC'1uio1 tion of z,·,n.xwf-11 shnrr =, by Dcndix Lnbor~­
toriee Md the J'..rt-·cipi t a tor proj~ct dloaster.) 

I r.,~ri.ln presume tho.t you will tot~.lly. disr£enrd this 
lett,-r ae :,1 ou h tiv~ so mnny othf'.rs in the past. N~vertllelesa, it 
sha.11 hr. on filr• for th<: in~r0ction of J,. rucwell and S-Cub~d sh~ri:-­
holdf'rs durlnr: th~ mcrt:;~r _period. l nlso int~nd to have the full 
rrinr,c of your Gf?rrrm.n conn~ctionn thorou~hl:/ expoa,::d nnd m~.d~ J<ro,m 
to such _pllrtlP~. 

Al O 'H.ourl:.P 



The Litigation Section of the State Bar 

Presents a Dinner Program 

., 

· A practical, common sense and informative discussion _of ~ow to 
avoid legal and ethical liability in the practice of law. 

Thursday, November IO, 1988-San Diego 

· San Diego Marriott Hotel 6:00 p.m. · No Host Cocktails · 
- ---------.------~3 .. 33-W-est-Hamor..Dr-iv.-e - - --------· .... :z.'"·O~Ol'-jpi,,.,m-.Dinner and-E~~m-

Moderator: Mark C. Mazzarella, Es orward, Hamilton & Scripps 

··.Panelists: 

···.'The Honorable Arthur W. Jones 
:. · San Diego Superior Court Judge 

William S. Lerach, Esq. ·· . . . 
Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Specthrie & Lerach · 

· , ;_ Charles H. Dick, Esq. Ph' . . D. Kopp, Esq. --- · .; 
Baker & McKenzie 

· · > · :: Robert C. Fellmeth, E~q. 
Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps . . ... 

· · · ·~'-:. · State Bar Discipline Monitor 

. ' Lawyer liability is on the increase! Join OU~ distin~ished panel for ari info~a~ 
··. tive discussion, including: • ; , 

:,'· .' ~ Risk prevention and management to avoid malpractice claims . · · · 
·'.·· ·• · How to minimize the risk of your liability for your client's acts ... 

·· .. · ·· • Preventing liability for malicious prosecution, abuse of process and s~ctions: 
• Red~cing the risk of liability in securities, corporate and other business rep­

resentation 
· : • Major changes in the attorney discipline system 

··························~·~················································~····················································· .. 
, · Registration Form - "Lawyer Liability": November 10, 1988, San Diego 

.·· Please check one of the following: 
,, 

' ' 

□ $30 Section Members . □ $35 Non-Section Members 

Please send this fonn and • .. NAME 
your check, no later than · ·. · --------------------------
November 7, 1988, to: 
Janet K. tarwr, 
Utlgatlon Section, 
State Bar of Callfomla, 
555 Franklin Street, 

ORGANIZATION/FIRM _________________ _ 

" SUITE/ADDRESS ___________ ___,,___ ______ _ 

San Francisco, CA 94102 CITY _ _ __________ STATE _______ ZIP 

. .. .-. ·; ., . - --------"'-~._.,.... .. ~-,-·· .... 

, Enclosed Is my check for $ __ made payable to the "State Bar Litigation Section". No 
• ·. tefunds will be given for this seminar after November 7, 1988. All refund requests must be ·: · 

·• ·. · >.:_:._;~m~de In writing. For further Information, please c;all J~net K. Ca~~r at.(415) 561-8341~-
1
._·\ • ii 

.... ,. .... \.. . · .. ,. . . .., . . .. ~ 1?;.~l 
••• ••-•. •--.•---•----·--- _ --• •-- • _ •• •~• :;~·.·•·~'.;'::_1• ,~ l -,:•~-~::'_. .:.::, , t·._ 

1

' _;-•: ,• • ••• I .j • ....., .,_ , :~ --ii 



f/-l"t-,,,tt' ( f) 
.,.,,--- S fl tJ bl)#,~ u--, JL/'-

. - 12
1 
lr<ff 

; · .. 9 .";;, \ . •·" .).. · ••. '. . ! 1,' .. t..# .• .. -,-~ .. .f!Q!, . ., ., $ tJlfE25et 4 .,,., 
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·.;. ) " .~ • r. -~ ... ~·lf·•..r $ ,,,.._ r V .iJ .. t ! , .. , "' ... l. ~ ~ ,· ••. ? •;. ,; \• -• .:r. , '"':"""- -• 'J!'° ·" .'.· ~.. ~ -..a.t . ,◄ f1r1: /~~-:- ~f,-•. " • • ; 1• ~G;_ ,,; t'a",:.:.· • .""t',t :.,"'~~ . ~J I\-:•.~,! , , _: .OJ_i: ,. • :I:? •1 ~ 1,J;!~,., ,,•~•! ••~it~ .•. i": :• :4-.-,.;a,,, • ~,-,., ~·a ·;f..,_7 ·t-!C· ,> • }'!-' 'tfi"'.-~~;_;,,. t'~Hi; - ~~~ -~ ~>--·r. ,!'':.<,$.'. _:i:,.·~ ' '.';,,~ ,,~-1'~~ 0!'~...( •~·· ~~L:?~,,._,, ... J;i,. • • • ~ ·~·-" '', '' .i_:t-:~°({i. ,-:.~·~ ,-~~;;.~ ~~ -~, . .:,,,-;\.; , _;~ • . 

!~-~,,~~~, ~~ ~.i~rt,;·f ,-~, 7~ ~,Htl ~=, ..;.. ·:A~rtt~ : ··11i? · 1lt~s1~11latfi.~t~:i u1r~~~ \~~~; -f.:l=.:&:=~=~! 
~M· mell ·Labora~ ..... Inc.· ·3,000._mplJi. ·sild·B~~ .--~ /•:I)· ·~•iJ;,r -- ~~-~ f~.·-~,:.'l,::t !~\ii~~~:~~{~}·"·. ·~.--·,J. { ~ :!f~_;..1,~~.- -·~1~-'\ c:r~:c ?. · • . .• ~ · ~ · of ·Mu,r=• ··ttnet1 · · · x ·,:"Ma,(will . --~~ ' ilnivl;.\ ;U*• ·notthitu'iure7 

.. .,,_. w-,: i~ ~ ~ i«i(ii~ --- ·-· · -'" ,.. has made it f>I - liat en ager... • :- c eneru- . .•. . . . . . . .,,-·1- • . •-"" , apo . . . . . . .. .. . ~ -~ -" ~i.- • JV"~ .. ·!'1~~ . _ 

; . again; thaf• ~ ,.of the tedmoloa p . . . ~e're.:~ ~~ r send pro~----~ .. ~-tast4!' th_an-.co~•.ntiOflaJ g~-~ ~-:-~ · ~,~ . ~ - ~.-~)oar~ niil: ~'~~---~ I 
, · ·•. , , ellahead ... ,1. .. l .-;:- · •• ·'l " ,. ~-· · .:i.Therai1D.1my•:.e~romagneticfie!<fatoplope(&llets .-::,~· 1·l ·l 1-1-~ ' ---~edDl" ',"11n..t'~ '"'-· •-' · ....,.al! 
. ~roblem. · ... · . . ·~ · .:-, ; . . - • ;w .... • ~~~ -~·, -~ :' ... ,;,.~ :'-- -·~ ,!I· along i fall•fri~ b8:f!el are.OOCl·~ ~1~•n•xt.~a~~•:s-~:;,:_ .kJ~~Y.~ ,;'- .~ ... ~~,; !J~ ~ •-l,lllll Sow~.~ -~ 
~,,., "Tile Idea ~~make it~ .,said . ... However; ~ ~ ~ ~edri~-;; . r: Trying to mak•-the gun rigt,tweight and· ,man anol;JQh to ,11 or(~·~'} : ~-:; ? ~ a ror.ket ~~ or; some.~ 
,, Monson Ha,es Jr., Muwelfs ~ · • ty-storing -ca~~ we,gblng .» /:. ;..;: a tank~~~~,es~mbJ!pg. ~.!-~t'.• ~~~. ~ _. :: ; .. ';:_; Jr .~.:, i . ~ ~,!-~~~~~;~~do!~-~:~­
-: dentand~ef operatin1 offl~•r' •!,·.- pounds apiece·: an-.aeedeclr.to .... .. ,'\ : .. ,. If ~~ I, :,~-~~ ;:·•it• ~.- c!,!1 .t--:~-. < ·,. : ,"\~'-1~und/' ·,A \'-,'. .~ ~! : r.t 8',Uand said thi:'rill gun ij,~ 
•· •··• • -· • •· "'· , · _:......__...:., - i 0o. M.J< , , <t S;" • · .-. · ,'->, •. ~ • .,, .. . , ri~ • • f •· : .• , ·' . . t, •· ." • . . .. . , 
·,· ·,, ls Maxwell' d- - · ti' ·.- erateenoGglrel~tyw~asm- -.. :- :!" ~.~,•,•~, ._-;1 •-t'"' ""-r. ·:•·; , ~ ·. :.magazjne: .. Ji '•. • ... · ···destgnect.- to-destn,y.-a · tank-~~ :to 
;.~: 1' ~I . . ,. u srailsecon ''=:· .dOllr, ... Irle sliot from 5~·....n. ant1~ •~f,.:&:•H -C, . f . t . ·d-..i..:.;. ·~ ,', / !~.'.~-t~' o~tidion otfln,·· ·"'~t_.._.;..:-_;~ .. ' ·. , ,t<,,.· ~ - ~ ~,- •:·i~• -~: .• <,,,. ~ tJiree miles away-'lo,. rl ~· .• : ;. ~-?t:, .. eectromagne C gun ... . .. ' ~~-- - - ';;·· -tt•;• ~ -' .-.-•,,,·c~.,-.-•/if.' I . .. ... ~ --1: - ) '··· , .•.. - . ' ~- ... ~ .... · .. r-- ,o.,t•· 
. velopectaian~armor'-pie~gweapf'j. i "TIJa~~ct:··aot:·itcrt,:.~ ; ( ,{~ ., .. ~~:~1f~.::~i :1:"~"L .. ' ·:·:t · •· . ' : .• ::· ~ ::.:; · ~-(~ · s;,~~ Whlletliatii~idereda·~ 

on that can be mounted ~tanks. Itr=Jank.~~ Biya;salct; pattlnl tile gu.-:J -~ - ~ · · . r1 .:,,~<. , ~ge· 1":8119n,,:•1t ·-~.ou1~ ream!t:f 
.. ; _Maxwell succeeds )n., shrinking the1-~:-stlll-warm · batre1_ "Weight la ~ \_ ·!:j. --on 1, •.: l · . Jh~ ._than- anythln• "' tiave ~t,' 
, gun and tts power sy:stem ~ -a pra¢1- ·;_ nltely ~ ~~ ~ . . · . · , :· • i: :.; ;. ·: .~;~ tl.r.liiiiiil'!ofr. ~ · ~· ;: . ::_~ •-salcL' :'Typt~,. ~~. have ~ 
l cal m9j ... ~. ~d revol~~~~ro:;--".: ~~csiay~rail1U11ancli& 'saf>' ,j i:,', -~~ " ~~d.... ~~!ll:1tata~ttliov~,a~e~ 

tecbnoloa, Ha!~-~~::;(;~·tl:{•'.\_'; ,~portsystem'aretoolargetobe.mo.. t· b -·· ,:· - : ... ·.' ;,'.~ ,-: f,,' • ' ,, _ ~ ~developeclthe-gun~ 
. --- 'lbeprlnciplecouidbe~pplieilnot ·•.:l>il&..: •.. ··--:·~.,~~---_\._ • , .... ·-.:·;;~-,· .- i j _ .. ~ ~lfl~~i1i~ -, ".OQ ;f ;.: _·_: __ ~~ _·_. ~ ;· t. aftmlllloa.~~ct _witbt&e--0. 
· only to state-of-the-art weapons such. ,:.: .. , ~ey'llcerlam1r,.be able to· pt.if ~ ;.!:~ . :..-.~rR · • · ~~;§ •· · ~~ .1 ". _. ·:· fense Nucteai: Ag~. Altboup·~ 
.. as.the rail gun bat to field artillery- smaller1• but f:~. you'll still ~ ;: f;rew:~:~. · ~ _ ·:_. _; ·. ,,.. .• . ,· ,;-. : -_<~ .'gun is .envisioned! as a_~gc, 
-~.: ii welL "Witb el~clty, we coulct 1~ataeonoy.,'! saldJo1mm..J compa,trn~-- _ !! 1_ : : • .--t •iJ.:.~~~. -e r: ;,- sw~le for a,. tant;_ ~ fi,rst ~ 
~· ... fin bowitzen twice u Jar,•. Ba~ · lliodate dlndoi' c,Espace po~·fc)r .... ~ t, ·~1-1!~~l\!ft~~ ·· ,.._. __ , ~ ,. , , · ... ~i!:~') h;,H ·:,. _; •~~ tJie; contract. 1-.. comp~ ~1· - "( ,, .. r.;,...~....:;}. t ' ~ .. ·x'. . ~.; .. .;_, ... '!. ,.._ ,,....._ti:-...o( '~ ' .,.~ ,, ~ .-J ~,.m~.., ,~~ ~ .. . ..... ! f: ~J;.,... ,, .. December 1$ to.test~stre 
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~ - ~. !,,,:'.••:,-,~ .~< ,;, ~)<•; • ~•f"~;.;,,.i:t-1~, ~ ~ . - -..,_...,, • '!f • 1"'- ,. ~ . '( ' • "'"' w~ ~~\,... • -•~• ' C ' .... , , i: ~" !-..1_4 • J, ~ •;• ,W ;.~ • o t ,.i;.,, ~Jlii•l, • .i: V • 
• • , • .,;, .ll.·• i .. ....... • . . • ' ;~ , tlata. -~,-~ --'"'. Aj;}.• ~ ~ ·, . . ~ : . ' .-• r- ; • ,. l!)~ ~ ~ ~r.,;;a]t .. ... ~1.r~ : r ; ""- agams -~ ,,_ ....... '. -;)Jlti ~- ~ ~-P1~ao-buea,/ .. : : . ~;,\., ... '· I 'l;tj. ~-~ ~ ... ~ ~ ,t-~..;":( ~ : ,~..: ·t~· -~-. ;., _., _,,i , ' , . . . . ~t~-r,--;;-;_:,iit;;,"'1'·'· ·~- •*};':t'-: ~ -,ir -,.f J';:-:Ji'iddlb td . -rail- .· ,·,, 

, ?ielectroma-~rall·111,t1 liu-' . a,r .it,:'Yoa'1':~ Yioally ~w.w .. .. . Jf'· .1j, '!!t ~ .r=.::·~ f.,.,,;.:-\•,i··:;_>--~"1~'!-c:-~""'•' '('~ .-;., :-~' <~i:t4 oi, ·: : tial·~u·•;, ;;:. ·· "-~ j-eagan 
• I --- '. -~ ~ # \ loll , ♦ •~ r:/1 - .-., ..., • ~ .µ- ~ ' • • ~• , 'It- -'l'ro •-•~,f'-,"'.2•t._i.1 !:d~ i ?.'- ~ • •• ... U- " . :·;, ioa1 ~since it •u W ~tiiitlVectv, I thine Olt· ~ move,'.! ,,Pit,, ill~ ~ . . - -~ ~· -~~;~~- -~ '\,~~~-&.~~~ '·; 1r!'r.~ . ..,, -'!!'# ~\ ~ 1~ •i.u~ ...... ~.. ;r-_ __r -:;.·;.,.::-~ --

f, ·• " • • '· ._ _ _ :....i ] -..,;.J, · · · • .... , ' ..-u · ·1 .. w-'-i·~ 1..;. ·... ;;. -,.u 'ftll ~ :.;J. ' '· · · - · • - · · , • · · · · .(Ya,;~ u1. • ,...eaier~ aeienae ;~ .ua. ~ncefocuaeStra-.'- 10G'reto-.w _waV9'wwCf;"t ue- ,~!.~ ·:' ;, ,..~·- 1 · ~-,' .,.. ".1:'.: ~ ·- -~ .. ·~-' : ~ .. ..,...,, ... ~ :-.r~- .: . ., . WI' -~ -;el;.:.L:_;.~~,-
~-- n e~o ~eose.,•IliiliaUt~ ' ot·:'4Star : ca~ that pa has a pretty fetjlti~ .• ~ ~!\ ... : .;-~,!.!.-':, •.·. -~.';~,.., ,...,,:;..- · --~ ~f-l~ '-1 :'' ,1 .J" · _ .. _,·~::fiffe· ... , :~ , "J ~-;a: ... !f L:~,--- : ~ .:..tit¾?: .... , . . . .. , . . . . , ~_.,...._, °'i'. i'i- , "i!f' "°· ,.-,'Ii!,,.. ,.,:. ,,. . •. '• ~ . ~ - •. , Q;Wuwaau~ 
l,i;. . ..... ~· •1~ •-' l ' .. • tt- "\. 1' h :'..l "'TI!. } • •i ' • •,,. ~ " • • ~,~. ,. ~ --. . t( . # '.'9° ,I~-~,:.-~ , , i ~ l"t.il ,A.11 •. • , t 
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!!i ""~ &UUt-. w,. ii! ,. •.. ~~- .. , - - i\fe teaiia , ii!iMWA •-s. -proau.~1:...., oci . , 114~nn~liffMI 
~f~t,.fwerfuf~~ ~ts p~eces.,or,·: uses£. / ~-gun'Jechnoii>Q 11·.,~~•-~:f~bii.bducl toft,e;.tk ·.•-~---~~ ~:~-,~le amm~ii"iilu· .. ~ -t . ~· : . ~rJ,( · \t,te.-pfajer._fii_'f 
i;t I electromagnetic_ fields ·~ propel bul· . quickly ~at;~~ app~catlons ~-~~ power,~~saicl iiue~~!fl,~1ti ~~ · J1fr~po~ ~the~~~ ~1Z¾l)~ijj som~of .~ ) dvancect;~ 

!:,_,' lets along th!rail-Uke barr~:•t8,~ . ·~ta~.~~~ --~t bandf .~~ .tBOwey~_~ ,.ci,~W:-~ ~~ power ~c~-~~e~· ~u .~arell~.~ lof'~'.'r'.- r~-"fi-~ ~•:, ,;., : ; ~ 

~,; .. . . · · . . · . · · · ·· .. -• :bu ~rii'. tb.at it ~ be ; q~ ~'~ ~ ,tanl.fpr, ~ ~t"~: under wa:,..~rnimatui:tze. ~pact~~.: ~~-.~ell;.illtlinatily· ~ to'.ft 
. 1 •·· ... , . . ,·• ·"' . , ,:•,l ... _ :i14'.uuii111itlbd~U.in"' ror ·use,oa weiglit:sensitl~ tebicl~"~'~-taii- ri.-system that resemllli 

•· ' • • .. .,. ' • " \· ' •· , ., • • " "i ' '' ' • · ~r~ and ij,a~ratf~,;:;;-:r-?,f~~.• ~ Is cipabJe,'of firint, ~ 
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. ' 
', 

"1- ~ •. 
·.'· 

' " .. :• 



(J) 

wi .-:unllt.;· ·~;entioiiil · amm 
. ,f~ rail pn'S Jrullets are 'ligbtweiptt ~Uf~bm,ui "-wh, .:.:11;~ UBI~. 
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i ''. IJIUUC ODJeclS m a qnety ouna~:: SDri, ~iUve sdence ~ ~liiil. t~ . . -~--ia~--:-~,;:;;.r..--:-:;_':" ~- - : -,-,~,_ •. , _"'I.'li.•"-''' 
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;.-' • •i 2t-toot·barreJ .. - ·2.rmlllfce· i.to.bedolieilto:maietbeteclmot;.1 
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Patrick Sexten 

~ancy and I are happy to send our congrarulanons 

-· for yotir birthday. We hope your special day is fill~d 

wiili wannl:h and celebranon and that you enjoy much 

happiness in the year to come. 

., 
• 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 8, 1988 

Dear Mrs. O'Rourke: 

On behalf of Mrs. Reagan, thank you for taking the 
time to write, and for giving her the benefit of your 
thoughts. She has asked that I respond to you to 
express her gratitude. 

Mrs. Reagan is always glad to receive letters like 
yours, and truly appreciates your support. 

With warm best wishes, 

Mrs. Mary O'Rourke 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
LaJolla, CA 92037 

Sincerely, 

Elizabeth M. Schaben 
Correspondence Secretary 

to the First Lady 

.. 
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Ms. Mary O'Rourke 
7949 Lowry Terrace 

f_ 'f..~:l : ~ ( L 3) 

~Cni{eb ,.!o{a{e$ ,.!oena{e 
WASHINGTON, D .C. 20510 

August 26, 1986 

La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Ms. O'Rourke: 

When we suffer a great loss, or are asked to bear a heavy 
burden, we cannot do it alone. It is the kind and compassionate 
consideration of our good friends, whose thoughts and prayers 
give us strength and inspiration, that help us carry on. 

That is why your letter meant so much to me, and why I 
express, in behalf of my entire family, our heartfelt apprecia­
tion for thinking of us, and for your continuing friendship. 

Sincerely, 

--~ff:!:# 
EMK/lhg 
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PARKER, MILLIKEN, KOHLMEIER/CLARK & O'HARA 
ATTOR_NEYS AT LAW 

.JOHN ■ . MILLIKEN 
RAL.PH KOHLMEIER 
H""RRISON H""RKI NS 
,RANK W. CLAIIK , .JR, 
W""LTER R , HILKER, .JR, 
.JOHN ,-, O'HARA 
WILLIAM P. CAMUSI 

~:;~!~ 'i.i .•~~E:ASTEII ~ \. 
W, DICKEIISON MILLIKEN 
R . r. W""DE 
MAIIK TOWNSEND 
N , MATTHEW GIIOSSMAN 
KAIIL M. SAM UELIAN 
ANTHONY T, OLIVER, .JR. 
,-LOYD M. LEWIS 
EVERETT ,-, MEINEIIS 
IIICHAIID A. CLAIIK 
,-RANKLIN TOM 
G, MORGAN ,-ITZWATEII, .JII. 

-

TWENTY- FOURTH FLOOR 

606 SOUTH OLIVE STREET 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA ~001~ 

TELEPHONE (213) 624-1451 

June 3. 1970 

Ralph M .• Pray III. E■q. 
Gray. Cary. Ames · & Frye 
21 oo Union Bank Buildlna 
San Diego. California 92101 

Re: Walter Crewson 

Dear Mr. P12ay: 

Pureuant to 10UI" reque■t. I am forwardlna to 
:,ou herewith the orlalnal Promlaaory Note as well as the 
orl-atnal Pledp Aareement sl111ed by Mr. Crewaon. which 
you-are authorized to void. 

KMS:ir 
Enclosure a 

cc. Rorack Co./£' 

Very truly yoi...rs, 

\-~----\AA. s 
Karl M. Samuellan 

. . ... . .. ~ 
···•-.tv ·• .. ,;.:.-• 

CLAUDE I, PARKER 
1871•1852 

• 



~(!j {J~ 
Auorney at Law 

79-19 (.()WI)' Ter .. La Jolla·, Calif. 920l7 

(619) ~59-7510 

Mr. Michael Alpert, Esq. 
Gibson, Dunn, and Crutcher 
600 · B Street 
San Diego, Cal. 92101 

Dear Mr. Alperts 

October 6,1988 

I have not heard back a response from your Client, Mr. 
Clifford v. Brokaw III and IRT Corporation in regard to the en­
closed letter to Dr. Alan Kolb of Maxwell. I assume you know 
that Maxwell is in a $30,000,000 . Default in regard to Case No. 
598861, San Diego Superior Court and cannot complete this purchase 
of IRT's assets in any event. 

Furthermore, a Constructive Trust is being placed upon 
Maxwell's assets and the resignation of its entire Board of Di­
rectors (except Dr. Alan Kolb) is to be made at the Maxwell Share­
holders Meeting in December · (?) , 1-988. 

There could perhaps be a "Stock swap", acquisition, or 
merger of IRT by Maxwell, bringing some or all of IRT's personnel 
over to Maxwell, if they desire such. 

At the present time, IRT's stock is essentially worthless 
(i.e., around $.So to $.75). Maxwell's stock not only has its 
quoted $11. 75 value, but something like $10 ·. per share roore due to 
liability of the underwriters Goldman, Sachs and Maxwell's law­
firm Parker, Milliken, Clark, O'Hara and Samuelian for violations 
of section 10 B 5 of the 1934 securities Exchange Act and CCP, 
Section 340.6 (Attorneys' Concealment). such price reflects the 
$21.25 former price of Maxwell stock before the S-Cubed merger in 
1984, which caused Maxwell's price decline. The IRT situation is 
essentially the same, i.e., a Company in near bankruptcy, being 
acquired or selling major parts of its assets. 

Both for your protection (Lantham and Watkins, the Attor­
neys who represented s-Cubed are arguably also liable under CCP, 
Section 340.6), I bring these matters up to you and your IRT Clients. 
This i s t o say tha t a ny exchange betwe en IRT and Maxwe11 mus t b e 
absolutely and unequivocally "arms length", since such was not the 
case in the S-Cubed merger. Please inform me of your Clients' inten­
tions. 

. 
sinc'?J1~~ 
~~<--c 

A(tor~ey Al O'Rburke 

AOsm 
CC - Alan Kolb, RORACK, Maxwell Laboratories Inc. 

.. 



. ·-
. -

Attorney at Law 
7949 Lowry Terrace • La Jolla, California 92037 • (714 ) 459-7510 

October 23, 1981 

Dr. Alan Kolb 
Rorack 
c/o Maxwell Laboratories, Inc. 
8835 Balboa Avenue 
San Diego, California 92144 

Re: "Rorack Internal Memorandtnn'' 

Dear Alan: 

Dad received your short note to him regarding his intention to sell the 
13,500 shares of Maxwell stock irrevocably transferred to Rorack by you. 
Apparently you did not quite understand his intentions, which are to 
sell up to 13,500 shares if a suitable price so permits such a sale. The 
6. 750 share-"half" at your end . would ''roughly'' cover your earlier sale of 
Optical Radiation stock (approximately 4,000 shares at its current price 
of $17-18 per share). The purpose for reinvesting the entire sum so 
obtained in Computrad would be to benefit the Rorack partnership. 

1. In connection with the Rorack partnership, it should be noted 
that had Dr. O'Rourke agreed to Karl Samuelian's earlier, and 
often repeated, suggestion of selling Maxwell stock back to 
Maxwell, a "book-value" price of $4. 00 would have resulted. 
Therefore, Dr. O'Rourke 1s "stubborness'' has resulted in a gain 
of nearly $74,000 to _the Rorack partnership. It seems ludicrous 
to fault him for such a proper "business decision." but you 
apparently do so fault him and wish to sever your business 
relations with him. 

2. Furthermore, two of the companies held by Rorack are NOT total 
"write-offs" but should result in substantial cash returns for 
Rorack. 

These are a) Computrad, which is, indeed, now "technically 
successful," and b) Insect Management Services (IMS), the 

'tompany goods" of which were. of course, liquidated by First 
Western Financial Corp., but whose patents, product designs, 
customer lists, intangibles, etc. remain capable of purchase 
Qut of the U. S. Bankruptcy Court . I am informed that the 
reason no such action has yet occurred is that the judge of 

(Cont.) 



Dr. Alan Kolb 
Rorack/Maxwell Labs., Inc. 
October 23, 1981 
Page 2. 

the Bankruptcy Court has issued contempt of court citations 
to the principals involved and such persons have fled the 
jurisdiction of New Mexico -- hence, the company remains 
unresolved. The return to each investor, nevertheless, is 
potentially $5-10 per share, so it again seems rather "odd" 
that you have no interest in protecting or asserting any 
of Rorack's rights in the tens of thousands of shares it holds 
in IMS. 

3. Furthermore, Dr. O' Rourke's long-as_serted claims on Directed 
Energy Beam Weapon Systems will, indeed, be eventually imple­
mented at Maxwell, even if such requires new directors, new 
counsel, new technical staff, etc. Dr. O'Rourke can hardly 
be faulted for insisting that a program created at Maxwell by 
you be carried out in conformity with :the laws of physics 
instead of any laws of convenience 

4. Furthermore, it should be asked why you seem so determined to 
"wreak havoc" both to Rorack and to Maxwell when your own 
business interests would logically presuppose an opposite 
course of action. 

Might it be ventured that certain third-party individuals 
(i.e., Parker, Milliken, . Clark & O'Hara, other Maxwell directors, 
other companies -- Bendix, SAI, or even individuals in the U.S. 
Defense Department network) have insisted that you sever all 
relations with Dr. O'Rourke? Perhaps it is your decision alone, 
but if not, then Rorack has an additional "intangible" among its 
assets, i.e., the right to sue such third parties for conversion, 
invasion of privacy, intentional impairment of business and 
contractual relations, securities fraud, defamation of character, 
etc. 

5. Furthermore, you may rest assured that in my continuing investi­
gation of Maxwell and Rorack's files, that if there does appear 
to be any evidence indicating such harmful activity, then I will, 
indeed, protect Rorack, Dr. O'Rourke's and your own partnership 
interests in such. Should you feel Dr. O'Rourke is not protecting 
your own interests, then it should be noted that Dr. O'Rourke has 
repeatedly made known to Karl Samuelian and to Parker, Milliken, 
Clark & O'Hara that they must not take any action detrimental to 
Rorack or preferential to Dr. O'Rourke as opposed to you. Indeed, 
seeing that you remain Chairman of the Board at Maxwell is an · 
obvious "long-term" benefit to Rorack, notwithstanding your current 
"short-term" personal negativism in regard to Dr. O'Rourke. In 

(Cont.) 



Dr. Alan Kolb 
Rorack/Maxwell Labs.~ Inc. 
October 23, 1981 
Page 3. 

particular, neither Dr. O'Rourke nor myself are "out to get 
you." 

6 . Notwithstanding the above, should you still want Rorack cancelled 
in regard to your half interests, please call or write me (or 
have Karl do such, if you want to use him as an "informal" [non­
preferential] adviser, and I or Dr. O'Rourke will personally 
reevaluate Rarack's partnership assets and see if such a dissolu­
tion is financially beneficial to all parties. It is presupposed, 
however, that there will be "serious" personal meetings and 
discussions and not any of Karl's former "two-minute simplicities" 
(i.e., the "doctrine of the unequal halves") which would have 
damaged Rorack for the .reasons listed above. 

Sincerely, 

A. O'Rourke 

AO'R/ljs 



Dear Mr. O'Rourke: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 29, 1988 

Your letter of April 9, 1988 to Arthur B. Culvahouse, Jr., 
Counsel to the President, has been referred to me for response. 
Your request for information coricerning the files of Fred F. 
Fielding, formerly Counsel to the President, appears to be in the 
nature of a request under the Freedom of Information Act, which 
as a general matter governs disclosure of Executive Branch 
documents. Please be advised that the Office of the Counsel to 
the President, a part of the White House Office, 1s an entity 
whose "sole function is to advise and assist the President," and 
as such is not an "agency" subject to the Freedom of Information 
Act. Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 
445 U.S. 136, 156 (1980). Accordingly, we respectfully decline 
to release the information which you request~ 

Albert O'Rourke, Esq. 
7949- Lowry Terrace 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Benedict s. Cohen 

Associate Counsel to the President 
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Attorney at Law 
7919 Lowry T<'r .• La Jolla, C:alir. 920~7 

(619) <f59-75I0 

Mr. Benedict S. Cohen, Esq • 
.Associate Counsel to the President 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave. 
Washington, D. c. 20500 

De__ar Mr. Cohens 
·, 

.. .... _____ _ 

6-8-1988 

I 

I am in receipt of your letter of ~une 29, 1988 
which is puzzling to me since I am not asking for any · 
records from the Presidential Counsel's Office · t .o my know­
ledge, but rather simply making certain that the Presiden-

/ tial Counsel's Office has the true facts available to it, 
instead of the typical •scientific bunk• so favored by 
lawyers who have cpnnections with the scientific community 
rather than any perception about scientists or science in · 
general. 

I am not blaming you personally for anything . ·:or 
seeking to embarrass you in any manner. Nevertheless, I · . 
have been flabbergasted with the incredible distortions in- , _ :_ 
flicted upon American scientific -ability by Mr. Fred F~elding 
during his tenure. I know .nothing of Mr. Culvahouse, ex- · 
oept his repeated silence. 

~ really think your Office should re-evaluate 
your association with the President~s Science Advisor, and 
tha s9ientitio programs presented by you to the National 
Security 1Council or other .Presidential advisors. ·1 am spe­
cifically referring to those analysts of Russian ELF and 
E14l' (extreme low frequency and electromagnetic pulse, i.e., 
•Tesla Programs•) which have been presented respectively. by 
such people as Dr. Frank Press ;·· or~ ·John Keyworth,-.. -and --~-,:,--- -·-
Kenneth Melman. To state that there is going_!g..~ a I 
•psychic . shock• about such programs in the Qx:lfew monthA) · 
is to ·· state the obvious. May I remind you that tor nearly ' 
ten years your OUioe in the Eisenhower and Truman Administra­
tions thought there was no Russian missile program because the . 
Russians set up German V-2 Scientists as a disinformation pro­
gr·am to do nothing and to relate this back to the Wes~, whi1e · 
all the time secretly working on their Missile .programs in un-
known areas of Russia. . .. . 

Now, because of the situation at Maxwell Laboratories 
here in. s~ Di.ego and the pars.anal involvement of George Bush, 

George DeuJaneJ1al'l, Karl Samuelian, Esq.,. Maro D. Adelman, Esq. 

- ------ --· ~ --- -- -



.. 

··- ··-
Mr.~ Benedict s. Cohen, Esq • 7-8-1988 

any sort of proper analysis and study of the true dimensions 
of the problem is simply •swept unde~ the rug# because no 
one wants- to embarrass either gentleman, whose campaigns, .. have. . • 
repeatedly been financed by those closest to them and -to Maxwell-:-* 

' I would appreciate hearing something from someone in . 
---y.our scientific sections. 
\ ~ 
\ 

* 

'\' 

Wi.th ~ind regards, 

By which I mean the Securities and Exchange Commission itself, 
which has repeatedly #backed off•, pulled the computer ini'orma -
tion terminals, lost Files·,· and deliberately. avo14ed having any­
thing to do with the Maxwell problems even though it was their 
own representati'ves who approached me back in 1983, Now after · 
five years and their deliberate botching of American science so ·· 
as not to "'make any waves• for pui:)lic companies ~uch as Maxwell, 
the SEC has the nerve tote screaming about Wedtech and other 
defense stocks, that supposedly the SEC never knew of any of 
these problems. 



Mljr Alton D. Baxter, Jr. 
CIA 
Washington, D. ~. 20505 

Dear liir. Baxter : 

J uly 12, 1982 

I am enclosing a copy of a recent letter f rom I·lenum 
Press, which is self-explanatory-. Note the date, 1978, and realized 
that the subject manuscript was written several years before that 
date. I did not attend that meeting in Italy and my paper was not 
presented to anyone except a few friends and V. I~ ardi (Steve~s Institute) . 
I am enclosing copies of several other relevant letters to inform 
~ou (CIA) of the fact that I have been tryinB to solicit some kind 
of response from my Government for a rather protracted period of time. 

In the last 6 years ,- my model of the lmified f ield 
has been improved in many ways with regard to "mathematics", but the 
"physics" has not really changed at all ( the '\.:arbon-like" lattice 
universe shown in Figures (l - 2) are the ver-J same as I am now using 
in my most recent manuscripts). It is, of course, inevitable that 
better models of Nature will come along to replace mine. 

1 have not been officially contacted by anyone in the 
(DOD). If c. Wilson had provided me with some ( I~ ames), I could have 
tried to accelerate . the whole review process. Since you have kindly 
offered "further assistance to me" lyou mean to "us"), perhaps you 
can try to resolve the Plenum Publication Problem. 

For the record, only (CIA) has responded to my letters. 
I am quite pleased that lCIA) has an Office Of Public Affairs to 
communicate with "Crack-Pots" such as I. It is also relev~.nt to 
note, that in the whole (6) years, no one in the Theoretical Fhysics 
Community of Feers has offered any kind of scholarl:1,r critique of my 
strange model of Nature. Presumably, that ".'lill come in the future when 
the whole work is finally abandoned or published. I,:y friends in 
Electrical Engineering, fortunately, have been able to adopt quickly 
these new ideas about Nature as an active electrical network of super­
current-ring sources (Quarks). I am enjoyin,~ m!' on-going conversatimls 
with these patient friends who are slowly teaching me basic things about 
real networks whill will yield a series of future improved ~odels of 
Nature. 

It is sad that my own Government is not participating 
in any way in the evolution of these ngw iddas. 

m geard t. Teller last night on the ;~ . Buckley show. I 
can only pray that there is a deeper "secret" understanding somewhere 
in the Government of all of those ill-conceived matters which were being 
reviewed on that program. I would love to be commisioned by my own 
Government to prepare a series of "i.·mi te f apers" on such matters as 

-- ... , 



i,,r. Al ton D. Baxter, Jr. 

-2-

(concl'd) J ul~i 12, . 1982 

( Fusion Fower, ABI,l , Nuclear Fower, .uirected 1::ner,gy Dea.ms, ••• others ••• ) 
and, thereby, to suggest that our Nation is basicallJ on the "wrong­
path" in all of theserver.,r costly ill-conceived progrms a.nd the 
Soviets may wellldiscover .the "right ~ath" abefore us because they are 
seemingly more deeply committed to such m2tters. 

I had dinner last night with a harv2rd Dean Emeritus, 
who now believes that a most dangerous form of Anti-Intellectualism 
is spreading in our Hation. (The staff of our fresident is the 
apparent primary source of the disease, which is rampant in and native 
to California ••• so the Boston scenario runs ••• ). · 

I also write a nice letter to our eood President to l~t 
him know that we "intellectuals" are available to help him to examine 
the basic problems of our Nation. ( I received the standard post-card 
••• thank you ••• from his staff). ½riting letters to (CIA) is a bit 
more interesting, but it is self-evident that nei~her Casey nor Reagan 
has any manifest inclination to engage in such "intellectual 0 inter­
actions. I hope Casey can tolerate my letters. Does he ever find 
time to read them? · 

Try to contact me in about l week on the flentun ••• ; 
I will now proceed to approve the publication of the cld manuscript 
and you should notify me, if the Goverrn!lent wants to delay its publi­
cation. 

s y 
I 

Rayrnond C. 0 'Rot.:rl::e 

ROR:j 
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· ~)Rourke & Associates inc. 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE • I.A JOLI.A, CALIFORN I A 92037 

P.O. BOX 5159 • ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87115 

Dr. F. Press 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave. I~~'J 
White House __ 

Washington DG 20500 

Dear Dr. Press, 

(7141 459-7510 

lViarch 27, 1980 

Some of my friends and I who have given almost 4 decades 
. . 

(each) of our lives to serving our country in matters relating 
to the National Security are puzzled about a certain matter. 
Recently, in good faith, I asked your office to help me review 
a manuscript on some new physics ideas and to advise me if it . 

contained any potential SR Data which is known to you, but 
unknown to me; ie., your office should legally help determine 
the security classification of all such manuscripts. This work 
of mine was not funded by the Government or anyone else, but 
nevertheless your office has been asked to provide legal advice 
to me in regard to the National Security through the proper 
channels. To date, I have not even received an acknowledgement 
of receipt of my manuscript. Do you not have a single bright 
physicist in your office who could properly handle this whole 
matter? If you do then why not have him contact me? Someday, your 
office will receive in the mail THE most important manu$cript from 
THE next Einstein ... you really should try to design a system to 
avoid t he possibility of it slipping through the net. 

I a~ enclosing the first of a series of manuscripts to be 
pu blis hed in the open literature on the applications or the new 
theory. I have tried very hard to act as my own classification 
office in preparing this work for publication. Again, I hope to 
hear from some · experts in your office about this particular ma~uscrip~. 



(7141 459-7510 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE • LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92037 

P.O. BOX 5159 • ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87115 

I should remind you that over the last 2 years both my attorney(S~) 
and I have repeatedly advised you about these matters and that we 
have been verbally informed, off the record, by your staff that 
these matters had been referred to a certain Mr. J ·ack Mc Carran 
(spelling?) who is identified as your special action/liason officer 
in charge of- -reviewing such matters and documents received (outside 
normal Gov~rnment ch~els, ie. documents mailed to your office). 
What has happened in his office in regard to the subject matter? 

Unless I immediately hear otherwise from your office (by 
phone or telex), I will presume that your office has no interest 
in the subject matters and I will proceed to publish my manuscripts 
in the open literature and do my best in regard to security 
classification. 

With regards, 

Dr. Raymond C. O'Rourke 

--------------------~ 

\ 
\ 

\ ._ 
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1~our!<e & Associates inc. 
7949 L.OWRV TERRACE • _L.A JOL.L.A, CAL.IF ORN IA 92037 

P.O.BOX5159 • AL.BUOUEROUE,NEWMEXIC087115 

October 6, 1980 

Dr. Donald Kerr, Director 
Los Alamos Scientific Laboratory 
P.O. Box -1663 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 

Dear Dr. Kerr: 

(714) 459-7510 

O'Rourke & Associates was recently informed that I.ASL may be in the process of 
developing an in-house Pulsed Power Science and Technology Group. We would be 
very interested in discussing the possibility of our participating in -such a 
group. Looking back upon the history of pulsed power science and technology 
groups, it is now evident we. failed to organize a critical Lorent~ mass of 
individuals. In~ividuals dedicated to developing a long range plan for pulsed 
power development based on correct physics. -Instead, we have a spectrum of 
hardware which has evolved by empirical approaches and severely constrained by· 
inadequate funding and industry profit motives. 

We believe that O'Rourke &,•Associates can be of significant assistance in re­
establishing a strong physics oriented pulsed power program should you be 
interested. Many of my associates and I have been intimately involved with 
government and industry programs in Pulsed Power since 1950. I was associated 

- with the establishment and direction of the Air Force Special Weapons Project 
Pulsed Power Group at Naval Research Laboratory from 1950 to 1960. At EG&G Inc., 
I established an AEC and DOD pulsed power group and directed it from 1960 to 
1968. 

In 1976, I formeii O'Rourke & Associates Inc. and have been developing ideas and 
new approaches concerning pulsed power, fusion power, and directed energy beam 
systems. At present, I am writing a book of dialogues on a new branch of 
Physics known as "Quantum-Electrodynamics on a Lattice." I am developing a 
workshop on these latest theories with special emphasis on their use in dev_elop­
ing -concepts for fu:icn power ~n.: particle beam applications. This -04kshop 
will be conducted at NRL during the week of October 23, in connection with the 
E.O. Hulburt science award program. If you are interested in a similar workshop 
at LASL, one can easily be arranged. · 

we would appreciate .your personal evaluation of our offer to help develop a strong 
science and technology oriented pulsed· power group and look forward to meeting 
with you in the near future. 

Dr. Raymond C. O'Rourke 
O'Rourke & Associates Inc. 

cb 
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w~ ~©)mru@~ 
Los Alamos National Laboratory 
Los Alamos.New Mexico 87545 

Dr. Raymond O'Rourke 
O'Rourke & Associates Inc. 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. O'Rourke: 

April 6, 1981 

Donald Kerr has asked me to look into your inquiry to him dated 
February 4th concerning possible collaboration at the Los Alamos National 
Laboratory. I have contacted several of the divisions concerning this• 
possibility and am sorry to report that there appears no interes·t at the 

. present time. 

This is not the most opportune time for 1uch a venture for two reasons. 
First, the Director has implored the divisions to limit their consultant 
activity to a bare, essential level. Secondly, the budget prognosis is not 
now as bright as one might hope. 

I would hope that you continue to keep up your contacts since there is 
always the possibility of better times. Your enthu1iasm· is apparent and I 
am sorry that I cannot offer you a more po1itive response. 

cc: D. H. Kerr, DIR 
CRMO (2) 

y7-;,~: yours~, · 

Henry T. Ho 
Acting Deputy As o iate Director 
for Physics and Mathematics 

All Equal Opportunity EmplOyer /Opera• ~ Un'-tlty o1 Calltornla 



McGraw-Hill Information Systems Company 

P.O. Sox 3057, Overlook Branch 
Dayton , Ohio 45431 
Telephone 513/252-2614 

February 13, 1980 

Dr. Raymond C. O'Rourke 
O'Rourke & Associates, Inc. 
· 7949 Lowry Terrace 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Dr. O'Rourke: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of the paper which you plan to publish 
and to advise you that it is being reviewed by .the Qrooer authorities 
within fil) as you requested. - . 

General Keegan's current address and telephone nun'ber are as follows: 

Major General George Keegan. Jr.,(Ret), USAF 
P. 0. Box 55257 
Fort Washington Station 
Washington, DC 20022 

Telephone: 301/292-4082 

Your paper along with FTD's corrment will be returned to you as soon as 
the review is completed. 

JND:jrz 

Very truly yours, 

(l~ ) A.J~ v" un,~erome ;, . Dav; s 
Scientific Coordinator 

1qso J · N·"."ba,~ ~l'M; ~A4:l,: . 
(/) 1Tb d~ ~ ~ -K., ~·- ho«w, ~~~ t~tm'f 
~d~ ~ .. t 

('-) HJ> .. , • .., ~ _,,,_ ~ !£.. ,..a/J~s../J. nofb..,},c.1~ 

( 3) W() ~ - ,G_ ~t.r A" C eciLv -R.1J:v • 
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-IL • • CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, 0. C. 20!50!5 

"' 

PUBUC AFFAIRS 
Phone: (703) 351-7676 

Mr. Raymond C. O'P.ourke 
0 1 Rourke & Associates, Inc. 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
LaJolla, California 92037 

Dear Mr. O'Rourke: 

7 May 1982 

Thank you for your recent letter to Admiral Inman in which you 
forwarded your paper titled 11The Microscopic Electromagnetic Field" 
for possible CIA security review. · 

We understand your concern for the possible consequences of your 
research on the national security. _For that reason, however, we believe 
the Department of Defense, which maintains primary cognizance over such 
matters, should be infonned of both your research and your concern. 
Accordingly, I have forwarded your . paper to DoD. 

Thank you again for your very responsible interest. 

cc: DoO 

Sincerely, 

CE~ 
Charles E. Wilson 

Chief, Public Affairs 

. " ·- -- .. ----

' 



ORourke & Associates inc. 
7949 LOWRY TERRACE • LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA 92037 

(7141 469-7510 

P.O. BOX 5159 • ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87115 

February 7, 1980 

Dr. E. Teller 
P.O. Box 808, Mail Stop L?5 
Livermore, Ca. 94550 

Dear Dr. Teller, 

I am enclosing a manuscript for your personal 
consideration; I hope you can find a time window in your 
busy life to discuss the "crazy" new· ideas with me. I am 
a student of the late O. Laporte and I have been "quietly" 
working with the Government since 1942 on all kinds of things 
with which you are intimately connected _. . 

I have seen you recently-·on "J!V and I subscribe to 
"almost all" of your remarks .about· National Security, the 
non-existence of real secrets in today•~ world, .•. In this 
context, I think you will · be·,' pleased to discover fo_r Y.ourself 
the many manifest "new secrets"'. _implicit in this ~anuscript. 
I have asked the Government to · h'elp me screen this material 
in regard to National Security. · . If you have any suggestions 
in this regard, I would be pleased to receive them. I would 
also be happy to visit with you at your convenience. WitdWds, 

Raymond C. O'Rotirke 

... 

P.S. I have enclosed a non-self-written resume so that you 
can, if you wish, know a little bit about my life in 
physics and what . others have written about me. 

------ - .. -



CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 2080!5 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

Phone: (703) 351-7676 

Mr. Raymond C. 01 Rourke 
01 Rourke & Associates, Inc. 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
LaJolla, CA 92037 

Dear Mr. 01 Rourke: 

Thank you for writing the CIA 

28 May 1982 

I hope by now you have received our response .to your first letter 
to Admiral Inman on May 7. · We apologize for the delay. I am enclosing 
a copy of that response. 

. 
If we can be of further assistance to you, please let us know. 

Enclosure 

. ·--- ···· --·-·----- -------

Sincerely, 

/ ; ;/ ~ /I\ ~rr:- ( ) 
~ -~}--=- ,rJ 

Alton D. Baxter,· Jr. _/ ,,.. 



CENTRAL . INTELLIGENCE AGENCY 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20505 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS 

Phone: (703) 351-7676 

Mr. Raymond C. O'Rourke 
O'Rourke & Associates, Inc. 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
LaJolla, California 92037 

Dear Mr. O'Rourke: 

7 May 1982 

Thank you for your recent letter to Admiral Inman in which you 
forwarded your paper titled ''The Microscopic Electromagnetic Field" 
for possible CIA security review. 

We understand your concern for -.the poss i b 1 e consequences of your 
researth on the national security. For that reason, however, we believe 
the Department of Defense, which maintains primary cognizance over such 
matters, should be infonned of both your research and your concern. 
Accordingly, I have forwarded your paper to OoO • 

. Thank you again for your very responsible interest. 

cc : OoO 

Sincerely, 

CZ~ 
Charles E. Wilson 

Chief, Public Affairs • 
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Dr. Alan Kolb 
c/o Maxwell Laboratories, Inc. 
88J5 Balboa Ave. 
San Diego, Ca. 92123 

Dear Alana 

l-1J-B4 

On behalf of Rorack in regard to ~arl ~amuellan's 
Jan. 11, 1984 letter to Dr. C'Rourte, yourself, and by 
in:f'erence of the lJ,500 shares Rorack-i-'~axwell certificates, 
Rorack itself, please be advisP-d as follows: 

l. Dr. 0 'Rourke and Rorack take exceoti,m "to r:arl 's state­
ments that the rule 144 customer questio~~~aire term A and the 
form 144 notice of proposed sale of securities pursuant to 
rule 144 under the Securities Act of 1933, were in any way 
causedto be drafted on his initiative, in particular in regard 
to the section on form A which quite speci!ically cmentions 
that the seller has no notice of any impending ~EG litisation 
as Dr. O'Rourke further specifically brought up such point at 
the December 23, l98J meeting- with you and Karl up at Karl's 
law ottice in Los Ange!es. As you know, it is my assertion 
whether right or wrong that Karl· and someone in the ~EC, i:f' 
not Commissioner ~had, then someone acting upon Commissioner 
Shad's instructions W "cut a deal" which would make it :;:eem 
that Dr. O'Rourke was acknowledging that the:e are no matters 
of dispute between Dr. 0 'Rourke and Rorack, and l,,axwell, Bendix 
Corporation, Systems, Science, & Software (and possiblg Inter­
national Enei:gp Enaig Systems). As you lclow, Com:nissionar 
Shad and the SEC have criminally .charged .-:i.r. Paul Thayer and 
certain Texas stock brokers with stock manipulation o~ : endix 
Corporation and Mr. Shad has publicly proclaimed all the 
stock irregularities in regard to. Bendix. Cn behal.f of the 
defense attorney representing either ri'ir. Thayer or the '!'exas 
Group, I want the Rorack documents preserved in order to show 
that the SEC and Commissioner Shad have known about all ~if!er­
ent kinds of stock irregularity at .Bendix, i.e. , :J:.endix 's 
Maxwell participation. and yet the SEC has not proceeded 
against other parties out of fear of exposing so called 
"national security ihterests" in the High Frontier program, 
knorinin full detail to both the ;,residential dounsel, 
~~. Fred Fielding, kand the Presidential Science Advisor, Dr. 
George Keyworth. 



( 2) 

Dr. ~lan tolb l-lJ-84 

2. I intend to have Rorack and its files used for the 
defense of ;,ir. Thayer, even if such material is never 
-used at a trial (i.e., I leave open the possibility that 
its existence will be sui'ficient to purswlde the U. s. 
attorneys working on the case of the innocenee of Mr. 
Thayer and the ETexas Group compared to .the actions of 
the SEC and its enforcement attdrneys. 

J. If you have any different point of view in regard 
to Rorack, you will please make such known to me, or 
Karl can contact the SEC himself. 

Sincerely, 

A. O'Rourke 

AO:j 



Attorney at Law 
7949 Lowry Terrace • La Jolla, California 92037 • (714) 459-7510 

Nov. 28, 1983 

Dr. Marshall M. Rosenbluth 
Director 
Maxwell Laboratory, Inc. 
8835 Balboa Ave. 
San Diego, Ca. 92123 

Dear Dr. Rosenbluth: 

As I have not heard back from either 
Dr. Alan Kolb. or Karl Samuelian, par anyone else at Maxwell 
about the Securities Exchange Commission's investigation of 
Maxwell, Systems, Science, & Software, and the many techni-
cal warnings abqut the basic physics problems at Maxwell 
in regard to their Bendix precipitator project, directed 
energy studies, and X-ray simulation work for Darpa, these 
warnings being made formally by Dr. Ray O'Rourke and Rorack, 
(Dr. Ray O'Rourke and Dr. Alan Kolb), and as you have apparent 
ly given both Karl· Samuelian and Dr. Kolb your own technical 
assessment about the controversies, and as I am also a share­
holder through the public offering of International Fusion 
Energy Systems Company, Inc. (INESCO), I thought I had better 
let you know before the December 15, 1983, Mµw~ll Shareholders' 
meeting that I intend to charge both Maxwell and every single 
one of its officers and directors with fraud, conspiracy, and 
deliberate obstruction of United States Securities laws in the 
public offering of Maxwell, the merger of Maxwell and S-Cubed 
and the corporate waste of the physics programs at Maxwell 
under contract to Darpa. If anyone thinks this is ·an idle 
bluff, he will rue such decision immediately thereaf'ter_. 

The basic controbersies- of Rorack and Dr. · 
Ray O'Rourke also have a profound effect upon INESCO, as both 
Dr. Ramy Shanny. ·of INESCO and Dr. Beister of Science Applications 
Systems know -perfectly well, since Dr. O'Rourke worked with 
them at SAI on these problems in regard to a merger of Maxwell 
and SAI in 1976, which never materialized, due to reasons known · 
to both Dr. Beister and Dr. Shanny. Nevertheless, there are 
memorandum in the RORACK files still illegally witheld by Karl 
S-amuel.ian and Dr. Kol. b, apparently with your blessing, in Alan's 
office saf'e. I must therefore insist that as the scientific 
adviser of INESCO, you inform Dr. Robert W. 'Bussard, about this 
long standing controversy and its implications for INESCO. As 
you well know, there are many viewpoints about the future fusion 
energy, and it is your duty to obtain for INESCO any reports 
of a physics nature, which would prove that INESCO ,· like Maxwell 

' ,_ 
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Dr. Marshall M. Rosenbluth 11-28-83 

is simply proceeding on the wrong path of physics laws, and 
is only squandering or wasting its shareholders' assets. I 
think it is fairly obvious that without the public offering, 
INESCO would have ceased to exist by the present time, and 
even after public offer the financial condition of the company 
would be so precarious, that an incorrect decision about the 
basic physics' laws and applications, will simply produce no 
workable fusion system au the company will be driven into bank­
ruptcy. If the shareholders at that time want to look for 
someone to blame, I hope that the SEC will make them aware 
that this letter was filed by me with the SEC and Chairman John 
Shad at the present time and management chose not to investi­
gate the Rorack reports known to you and Dr. Shanny. Addition-

-ally, I intend to have· the SEC question Dr. -Norman Rostaker of 
both INESCO and Maxwell, as Dr. O'Rourke has talked to him 
privately about these matters also. 

AO:j 
CC: Mr. R. C. Guccione 

Mr. John Shad, SEC 
Mr. Ramy Shanny 
Mr. Norman Rostoker 
Mr. Mike Mc Cormack 
Dr. Robert W. Bussard 
Dr. Alan Kolb 
Dr. Melvin B. Gottlieb 

Sin~0/4:.F 
A. O'Rourke 



Dr. Raymond C. O'Rourke 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
La Jolla, California 92037 

Dear Ray: 

8835 Balboa Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92123 

October 31, 1983 

I am not interested in investing in Global 
Analytics. If you want to sell some of your portiqn 
of the RORACK Maxwell shares to buy Global Analytics 
share, you can do so at any time. At the same time, 
I will take an equal number of Maxwell shares into 
my own account to either sell or retain, at my own 
discretion. 

With best regards, 

Sa: 
Alan C. Kolb 

ACK:mj 
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

I, the undersigned, declare: That I am, and was at the time 
of service of the papers herein referred to, over the age of 
eighteen years, and not a party to the action; and I am employed 
in the County of San Diego, California, in which county the 
within-mentioned mailing occurred. My business address is 
7949 Lowry Terrace, La Jolla, California 92037. 

I served the following document(s)s 

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION AND REPLY ro DEFENDANTS' MOTION ro DIS­
MISS, MOTION FOR SANCTIONS, MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT, 
MOTION TO STRIKE (?), ETC. PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER OF 
THE COURT FOR DEFENDANTS 'ro RETAIN SEPARATE COUNSEL, PLAINTIFFS' 
MOTION 'ro COMPEL ARBITRATION OR A PROPER REPORT TO THE COURT 
ABOUT THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE, PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFEN­
DANTS' REMOVAL OF THE s·TATE COURT ACTION ro FEDERAL COURT AND 
MOTION FOR AN ORDER REMANDING CASE BACK 'ro STATE COURT, PLAIN­
TIFFS'. MOTION FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST PURSUANT 'ro 31 U.S,C, 
3927. DECLARATIONS OF ALBERT O'ROURKE, POINTS AND AUTHORITIES, 
EXHIBITS, 

on the parties in said action by placing a true copy thereof in 
a separate sealed envelope for each addressee named hereafter, 
addressed to each such addressee respectively as follows: 

1. Post, Kirby, Noonan and ,;3weat 
701 B street, suite 1400· 
San Diego, Ca. 92101-4532 
(Attention: M, Kirby) 

3 • Mr • Bernie Cohen, Esq. 
Assist~t Presidential Counsel 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave. 
Washington, D. c. 

2. Mr. Gregory Roper 
Luce, Forward, Hamilton 

and Scripps 
1700 The Bank of Cali­
fornia Plaza 
110 West A Street 
San Diego, California 

92101 
4. Mr. Irving Einhorn 

u.s. securities & 
Exchange Commission 

5757 Wilshire Blvd. 
suite .500 E, 
Los Angeles, Cal. 

90036 

I then sealed each envelope and, with the postage thereon 
fully prepaid, placed it for mailing in accord with our business' 
practice on October 12, 1988 at La Jolla, California. 

I am familiar with our business' practice for collecting, 
processing and mailing correspondence and pleadings with the 
United States Postal Service. such correspondence and pleadings 
are deposited with the u.s. Postal Service on the same day that 
it is placed for mailing: in the ordinary course of business. 

I declare the foregoing to be true 
of perjury, and such is executed thi 
at La Jolla, Cal, 92037. 

Case No. 88-ll27 G (M) 

---·----

and correct under penalty 
, 1988 

, 
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Dear Mr. O'Rourke: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 29, 1988 

Your letter of April 9, 1988 to Arthur B. Culvahouse, Jr., 
Counsel to the President, has been referred to me for response. 
Your request for information concerning the files of Fred F. 
Fielding, formerly Counsel to the President, appears to be in the 
nature of a request under the Freedom of Information Act, which 
as a general matter governs disclosure of Executive Branch 
documents. Please be advised that the Office of the Counsel to 
the President, a part of the White House Office, is an entity 
whose "sole function is to advise and assist the President," and 
as such is not an "agency" subject to the Freedom of Information 
Act. Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 
445 U.S. 136, 156 (1980). Accordingly, we respectfully decline 
to release the information which you request. 

Albert O'Rourke, Esq. 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Benedict S. Cohen 

Associate Counsel to the President 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 27, 1988 

MEMORANDUM FOR PHILLIP D. BRADY 

FROM: BENEDICT S. COHE~ 

SUBJECT: Albert O'Rourke -- Maxwell Laboratories and 
Related files of Fred F. Fielding from 1982, 
1983, and 1984 

Attached for your review and signature is a letter to Mr. Albert 
O'Rourke, purportedly an attorney, who has written Arthur B. 
Culvahouse, Jr. asking that he confirm whether we still have 
possession of any of Fred F. Fielding's files on Maxwell Labora­
tories from 1982-84. He attached correspondence with the Regional 
Administration of the Securities and Exchange Commission and 
others, and he has since sent us copies of still more correspon­
dence with the SEC, the news media, and Goldman Sachs & Co. 

Central Records has given me a large sheaf of incoherent corres­
pondence from Mr. O'Rourke in 1983, which I have attached. The 
subject matter is quite obscure, involving Maxwell Laboratories, 
apparently a defense contractor with which Mr. O'Rourke's clients 
were in some way involved, and a research program called the 
"Blue/Green Naval Program," possibly relating to SDI or submarine 
warfare; Rorach, apparently a partnership in which his clients 
were involved, and which is apparently related to Maxwell; the 
FCC; and the SEC and accusations of securities manipulation. 

We referred the matter to the Office of Science and Technology 
Policy, which recommended no action by Counsel's Office, and we 
apparently did not in fact respond. Thus our "files" appear to 
be copies of Mr. O'Rourke's incoming correspondence, with the 
exceptions of our communications to and from OSTP and various 
tracking sheets. Nevertheless, we clearly should not and need 
not release such information. Accordingly, I have drafted a 
response, in which Paula Boggs (our FOIA expert) concurs, analo­
gizing the inquiry to a FOIA request and declining it on those 
grounds. 

Attachment 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

June 27, 1988 

Dear Mr. O'Rourke: 

Your letter of April 9, 1988 t Arthur B. Culvahouse, Jr., 
Counsel to the President, has b en referred to me for response. 
Your request for information co cerning the files of Fred F. 
Fielding, formerly Counsel to th President, appears to be in the 
nature of a request under the Fr dom of Information Act, which 
as a general matter governs discl sure of Executive Branch 
documents. Please be advised that the Office of the Counsel to 
the President, a part of the White House Office, is an entity 
whose "sole function is to advise ad assist the President," and 
as such is not an "agency" subject o the Freedom of Information 
Act. Kissin er v. Re orters Committ e for Freedom of the Press, 
445 U.S. 136, 156 (1980). According , we respectfully decline 
to release the information which you equest. 

Albert O'Rourke, Esq. 
7949 Lowry Terrace 
La Jolla, CA 92037 

Phillip o.\ Brady 
Deputy Counsel to , he ~President 

,, . 
. ' ., 



Attorney at Law 
7949 Lowry Ter., La Jolla, Calif. 92037 

(619) 459-7510 

Mr. Daniel Goelzer, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
450 Fifth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D. c. 20549 

Dear Mr. Goelzer: 

6-21-1988 

Please find enclosed within a Copy of a News-story in 
the San Diego Union of Sunday, June 12, 1988, concerning Maxwell 
Laboratories (MXWL) out here in San DiegG. 

As Mr. Irving Einhorn will confirm to you, the Los Angeles 
Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission has numerous prior 
objections by me concerning these ~reposterous News stories which 
are continually leaked or made public for no other purpose than 
to continue "Party Time" i.e., preposterous and inflated salaries, 
bonuses, recreation, company trips, wine, women, and song of the 
most outrageous nature continuing at Maxwell. 

This "tinker toy" Rail Gun hoax has been going on for four 
to five years now. It is identical in its sham and fraudulent 
public image to the equally notorious "death-ray" or "blue green 
laser" (which was only a communications device)· foisted off on the 
public by the now bankrupt Heliortetics, Inc. Moreover, a common 
director, shareholder, and master mind is Maxwell's current direct.or, 
Mr. Tom Hayward (formerly .Admiral and Captain dating back to the 
early days of AR~A). 

It seems to me that your organization could do something 
against the "joy boys of the Pentagon" besides letting them ruin 
Maxwell shareholders. I mean really, the Pentagon does not need 
to use Maxwell as its vehicle for recreation and ~fun in the sun+at 
the taxpayer's ex11ense: . .-

AO,m 

CC-· Irving Einhorn, Esq . 
Los Angeles, Cal. SEC 

B. Culvahose, Esq. 
e House 
ington, D. c. 

Sincerely, 

(' ~;.-_·· 0~ 
Attorney Al O'Rourke 
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